_ﬁ T Ca o 3 s
Roprove g Rt 0010 SRR AT AR S R

18t Session No. 145
12

ESTIMATE OF APPROPRIATION TO PAY CLAIMS FOR
DAMAGES, AUDITED CLAIMS, AND JUDGMENTS REN-
’ DERED AGAINST THE UNITED STATES

COMMUNICATION

FROM

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

TRANSMITTING

ESTIMATE OF APPROPRIATION TO PAY CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES,
AUDITED CLAIMS, AND JUDGMENTS RENDERED AGAINST THE
UNITED STATES, AS PROVIDED BY VARIOUS LAWS, IN THE
AMOUNT OF $5,398,883.17, TOGETHER WITH SUCH AMOUNT AS
MAY BE NECESSARY TO PAY INDEFINITE INTEREST AND COSTS
AND TO COVER INCREASES IN RATES OF EXCHANGE AS MAY
BE NECESSARY TO PAY CLAIMS IN FOREIGN CURRENCY

MarcH 30, 1949.—Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and ordered
to be printed .

‘ e >
Tre Warre Housn, . -
l Washington, March 29, 1949.

The SpeaxkrEr oF THE HousE oF REPRESENTATIVES.

- Srr: T have the honor to transmit herewith for the consideration of
b the Congress an estimate of appropriation to pay claims for damages,

v audited claims, and judgments rendered against the United States, as
. provided by various laws, in the amount of $5,398,883.17, together
o with such amount as may be necessary to pay indefinite interest and

I costs and to cover increases in rates of exchange as may be nocessary
to pay claims in foreign currency.

T The details of this cstimate, the necessity thercfor, and the reasons
for its submission at this time are set forth in the letter of the Director
of the Burcau of the Budget, transmitted herewith, in whose comments
and observations thercon I concur. .

Respecetfully yours,
Harry S. TrumMAN.

H. Doc. 145, 81-1——1

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved Fgr Relggge #01/07/28 ;. CIA-RDP57-00384R001300308028-1

1
PL:  .NTAL BSTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUD NTS

Exmcorive OrFicE oF THE PRESIDENT,
Bureau oF tHE BubpGEeT,
Washington 25, D. C., March 29, 1949.
The PrusIDENT,
The White House.

Str: I have the honor to submit herewith for your consideration an
estimato of appropriation to pay claims for damages, audited claims,
and judgments rendered against the United States, as provided by
various laws, in the amount of $5,398,883.17, togother with such
amount as may be necessary to pay indefinite interest and costs and
to cover increases in rates of exchange as may be necessary to pay
claims.in foreign currency, as follows:

CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES, AUDITED CLAIMS, AND JUDGMENTS

For payment of claims for damages as settled and determined by departments
and agencies in accord with law, audited claims certified to be due by the General
Accounting Office, and judgments rendered against the United States by United
States distriet eourts and the United States Court of Claims, as set forth in House
Document Numbered 145, Eighty-first Congress, $5,398,883.17, together with
such amounts as may be necessary to pay interest (as and when specified in such
judgments or in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office or pro-
vided by law) and such additional sums due to increases in rates of exchange as
may be necessary to pay claims in foreign currency: . Provided, That no judgment
*herein appropriated for shall be paid until it shall have become final and econ-
clusive against the United States by failure of the parties to appeal or otherwise:
Provided further, That, unless otherwise specifically required by law or by the judg-
ment, payment of interest wherever appropriated for herein shall not continue for
more than thirty days after the date of approval of this Act.

The dotails of the estimate covered in the lstters from the various
departments and agencies and copies of records of judgments sub-
mitted by the Department of Justice are set forth in the attachment to
this letter.

- In accordance with the provisions of law providing for this sub-
mission, I recommend that this estimate be transmitted to the Con-
gress.

Respectfully yours,
Frank Pacg, Jr.,
Director of the Bureau of the budget.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




Approved For Relea&2001107128 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001329360028-1

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS INCLUDED IN THE CONSOLI-
2 DATED ESTIMATE TO PAY CERTAIN CLAIMS AND
JUDGMENTS ’ '

DAMAGE CLAIMS

National Military Establishment: Department of the Navy (p. 4) - $322, 115. 60
Department of State (p. 9) - - oo N 609. 99

Total damage elaims___ e 322, 725. 59

The Judiciary (p. 11) : 1, 009. 24

Exccutive Office of the President (p. 11) -~ 299, 301. 95
Independent offices:
. federal Security Agency: .
Office of Administrator (p. 12) . oo 619. 00
Public Health Service (p.'12) - - - o oo meeeae o 12, 076. 01
* Federal Works Ageney:
Public Buildings Administration (p. 12)___ ... ____ 552. 40
Public Roads Administration (p. 12) - __ .- 922. 08
Veterans’ Administration (p. 12)_ . 59, 683. 35
Department of Agriculture (p. 13) . - - 73, 693. 51
Department of Commerce (p. 14) oo 5, 411. 93
Department of the Interior:
Civil (P, 14) - o e oo 585. 00
Indians (p. 14) oo oo eee e 2, 239. 00
Department of Justice (p. 15) - oo 26, 899. 30
National Military Establishment:
Department of the Army (p. 18) . . - e e 2, 228, 110. 56
Department of the Navy (p. 24) - oo 1, 303, 371. 24
Post Office Department (to be paid from postal revenues) (p. 28). 13, 788. 45
Department of State (p. 30) - - << cccmm o 2, 749. 28
Treasury Department (p. 30) - - o oo e oo 32, 633. 25
Total, audited elaims_ - . oo 4, 063, 645. 55
JUDGMENTS
Court of Clajms:
Department of Justice (p. 33) .- o ccrioo i 23, 060. 79
National Military Establishment:
- Department of the Army (p. 88) - - - oo meee 488, 150. 13
Panama Canal (. 84) cec e cv o mc oo o2 91, 549. 18
- Total, Court of Claims judgments. ...~ 602, 760. 10
United States district courts:
& - Independent offices: United States Maritime Commission (p.
. 86) - e mmm—mmmm—mmm—mmm - 289, 600. 00
. Department of Agriculture (p. 87)- - <o 2, 191. 14
National Military Establishment:
Department of the Army (p. 38) . - o ccorcccmcaeaen 66, 665. 37
Department of the Navy (p. 44) - et 34, 095. 42
Treasury Department: Coast Guard (p. 46) - . - - oo - 17, 200, 00
Total, United States distriet court judgments._ ...~ 409, 751. 93
Total Judgments oo eom e 1, 012, 512. 03

Grand total - e e 5, 398, 883. 17

3

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Release 2@”07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R00130038%928-1

DETAIL OF SUPPLEMENTAL ESTIMATE OF APPROPRIA-
TION TO PAY CERTAIN CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES, AU-
DITED CLAIMS, AND JUDGMENTS RENDERED AGAINST
THE UNITED STATES, TO BE PAID OUT OF THE GEN-
ERAL FUND OF THE TREASURY UNLESS OTHERWISE

INDICATED
DAMAGE CLAIMS

NarionaL MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT

DIGPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

THE SECRETARY OF THE Navy,
) Washington, February 15, 1949.
Hon. Frank Pacs, Jr.,
Director, Bureau of the Budget,
Washangton, D. C.

DEar M=z. Pace: In accordance with Public Law 277, Seventy-ninth
Congress, approved on December 28, 1945, which made applicable to
the Navy Department the act of July 3, 1943 (57 Stat. 372;31 U. S. C.
223b), and which provides for the settlement of claims for damage to
or loss or destruction of property, or personal injury or death, caused
by military personnel or civilian employees acting within the scope of
their employment, or otherwise incident to the noncombat activities
of the Navy Department or of the N avy, this Department has con-
sidered, ascertained, adjusted, and determined in an amount in excess
of $1,000, the claim set forth below for damage to property as herein-
after specified.

The ciaim arose on June 24, 1944, and was presented in writing
within 1 year after the accident out of which it arose. The amount,
found due the claimants, $5,200, which claimants have agreed to
accept in full satisfaction and final settlement of the claim for damages,
1s hereby certified as having been determined to be of the character
contemplated by the provisions of the act for report to Congress for

© its consideration and it is recommended that it bo submitted to Con-
gress for appropriation for the payment thereof. A brief statement
of the character of the claim, the amount claimed, and the amount
reported follows:

1. Beulah Gollnick and Paul E. Coller, rural delivery No. 1, Vero Beach, Fla.
On June 24, 1944, property of Beulah Gollnick and Paul E. Coller was damaged

by fire resulting from the crash of United States naval aircraft F6F-3, Bureau
No. 40227, in the vicinity of Vero Beach, Fla.

Amount elaimed_____________ . ___________ $10, 855
Amount reported_._____________ 77T TTTTTTTTTIITmm o 5, 200
Total amount elaimed_____________ 7 TTTTTTTTTTmmmmm e 10, 855
Total amount reported._________________ Y NP 5, 200

Sincerely yours,
W. Joan Kexngy,
Acting Secretary of the Navy.
4

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1
‘SUPMefiMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JOW&MENTS 5

TaE SECRETARY oF THE Navy,
Washington, February 1, 1949.
The Honorable Frank Pacg, Jr.,
Director, Bureau of the Budget,
Washington, D. C.

Dzar Mg. Pace: Public Law 224, Seventy-ninth Congress, approved
1 November 15, 1945, provides for the settlement of claims for damage
occurring in Guam on account of damage to, or loss or destruction of,
public property, both real and personal, or on account of damage to,
or loss or destruction of, private property, both real and personal, of
residents of Guam, when such damage, loss, or destruction is the resul
of or incident to hostilitics or hostile occupation, or is caused by or
incident to noncombat activities of the United States Army, Navy,
or Marine Corps forces or individual members thereof. It is further
provided thereunder that the Secrctary of the Navy shall have au-
thority, if he decms any claim in excess of $5,000 or any claims for
death or personal injury of residents of Guam arising under the
conditions herein set forth as a basis for property damage claims, to
be meritorious, to certify such amount to Congress.

The Sccrctary of the Navy has ascertained, adjusted, and deter-
mined the claims set forth below to be just, reasonable, and meri-
torious. These claims arose in Guam and were presented in accord-
ance with the provisions of Public Law 224. The amounts found
due the claimants, which claimants have agreed to accept in full
satisfaction and final settlement of their claims, are hereby cortified
as having been determined to be of the character contemplated by the
provisions of the act for report to Congress for its consideration.

Tt is recommended, therefore, that the claims below be submitted to
Congress for payment out of appropriations that may be made by
Congress therefor. A brief statement of the character of cach claim,
the amount claimed, and the amount reported, follows:

1. Jesus Pascual Reyes, Barrigada, Guam. In December 1941 and in 1044,
on Guam, during the Japanese occupation and during the United States bom-
bardment and rcconstruction activities, the real and personal property of the
claimant, consisting of personal and household effects, livestock and farm imple-
ments, crops, trees, one dwelling house and one ranch house, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $6,081.47; amount reported, $5,848.75.

2. Dolores Mariano McDonald, Agana Ileights, Guam. In Deecmber 1941

- and in July 1944, on Guam, during the Japanese occupation and during the United
States bombardment, the real and personal property of the claimant, consisting
- of personal and household effccts, livestock and farm implements, crops, trecs,
- one dwelling house and two ranch houses, was totally destroyed.
) Amount claimed, $10,022.50; amount reported, $7,793.95.
3. Santiago Aflague Limtiaco, Asan Village, Guam. In 1944, on Guam, during
& the Japanese occupation and during the United States bombardment and recon-
. struction activities, the real and personal property of Antonia Aflague Limtiaco,
deceased, of whose estate the claimant is the duly appointed administrator, con-
sisting of lumber, trecs, and thrce dwelling houses, was totally destroyed.

Amnount claimed, $5,644; amount reported, $5,774.50. .

" 4, Jesus Tuenss Cruz, Asan, Guam. In 1944, on Guam, during the Japanesc
occupation and during the United States bombardment and reconstruction activi-
ties, the real and personal property of the claimant, consisting of personal and
household effects, livestock, and farm implements, crops, trees, two dwelling
houses and one ranch house, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $7,801.50; amount reported, $6,240.25.

5. Jose Manalisay Sablan, Sinajana, Guam. In 1944, on Guam, during the
United States bombardment and reconstruction activities, the real property of the
claimant, consisting of two dwelling houses and one ranch housc, was totally
destroyed. .

Amount elaimed, $6,500; amount reported, $5,365.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Release 20%4/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R00130036%928-1
6  SUPPL.__ENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDG. &NTS

6. Maria Gutierrez Muna, Asan Village, Guam. In July 1944, on Guam during
the United States bombardment, real and personal property of Jose Muna,
deceascd, of whose estate the claimant is the duly appointed administratrix, con-
sisting of trees and one dwelling house, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $4,859; amount reported, $5,466.

7. Maria Anderson Matanane, Tamuning Village, Guam. In July 1944 and
in September 1944, on Guam during the United States bombardment and recon-
struction activities, the real and personal property of the claimant, consisting of
personal effects, livestock, crops, and one dwelling house, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $5,281.60; amount reported, $5,449.10.

8. Frederico Taitano Gutierrez, Agana Heights, Guam. During July and
August of 1944, on Guam during the United States bombardment and reconstrue-
tion activities, the real and personal property of the claimant, consisting of crops,
trees, and two dwelling houses, was totally destroycd.

Amount claimed, $6,208; armount reported, $6,408,

9. Rosa San Nicolas Sablan, Tamuning, Dededo, Guam. In July 1944, on
Guam during the United Btates bombardment, the real property of Vieente R.
Herrero, deceased, of whose estate the claimant is the duly appointed adminis-
tratrix, consisting of one dwelling house, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $9,060; amount reported, $5,330.

10. Manuel Borja Cruz, Yona Village, Yona, Guam. In July and August of
1944, on Guam during the United States bombardment and reconstruction activi-
ties, the real and personal property of the claimant, consisting of personal and
household effects, livestock and farm implements, crops, trees, one dwelling house,
three ranch houses and one cement water tank, was totally destroyed.

Amount elaimed, $7,103.83; amount reported, $6,738.50.

11, Juan Cruz Leon Guerrero, Barrigada, Guam. Jesus Cruz Leon Guerrero,
age 21, met his death in Guam on August 15, 1944, when he was bcheaded by the
Japanese soldiers. Jose Cruz Borja, age 28, met his death in Guam on August 1,
1944, when he was shot by a Japanese soldier., They left surviving a mother,
Ana Cruz Leon Guerrero, who died on November 7, 1946, and a minor brother
and sister, to wit: Julita Cruz Leon Guerrero (now known as Julita Leon Guerrero
Cruz), age 16 and Dometro Cruz Leon Guerrero, age 13, all of whom were wholly
dependent upon the said decedents for support. The claimant is the duly
appointed guardian of the cstate of said minors-and the Bank of Guam is the duly
appointed administrator of the estate of said deceased mother. Since Jesus

ruz Leon Guerrero was a. member of the armed forces of the United States at the
time of his death, this award is based only on the death.of Jose Cruz Borja.

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount reported, $2,440.13. (To claimant for Julita
Cruz Leon Guerrero, $211.20.) (To elaimant for Dometro Cruz Leon Guerrero
$1,541,93.) (To the Bank of Guam as administrator of the estate of Ana Cruz
Leon Guerrero, deceased, $687.)

- 12. Maria Quidachay Nauta, Piti, Guam. Mariano Nauta Nauta, age 57,
met his death in Guam on June 20, 1944, when he was beheaded by Japanese
soldiers. Pedro Quidachay Nauta, age 30, met his death in Guam on July 11,
1944, when he was killed by Japanese soldiers. Juan Quidachay Nauta, age 20,
met his death in Guam on July 11, 1944, when he was struck by fragments of
shells in the United States bombardment of Guam. Claimant is the widow of
Mariano Nauta Nauta-and the mother of Pedro Quidachay Nauta and Juan
Quidachay Nauta. She had three minor children by her deceased husband, to
wit: Rita Quidachay Nauta, age 18, Joaquin Quidachay Nauta, age 15, and
Francisco Quidachay Nauta, age 13. She and her minor children were wholly
dependent upon her deceased husband for support. Upon the death of her
husband, said claimant and her minor children became wholly dependent upon
the deceased sons, Pedro Quidachay Nauta and Juan Quidachay Nauta, for
support. Claimant is the duly appointed guardian of the estate and persons of
said minor children.

Amount claimed, $12,000; amount reported, $6,318.13. (To claimant for her-
self, $4,763.03.) (To claimant for Rita Quidachay Nauta, $135.62.) (To claim-
ant for Joaquin Quidachay Nauta, $566.14.) (To claimant for Francisco Quida-
chay Nauta, $853.34.)

13. Dolores Perez Fejeran, Asan, Guam; Enrique P. Fejeran, Asan, Guam.
Francisco Perez Fejeran, age 21, and Tomas Perez Fejeran, age 19, sons of the
claimants, met their deaths in Guam on August 9, 1944, when they were beheaded

.by the Japanese soldiers. Claimants were dependent upon Francisco Perez
Fejeran for 10 percent of their support and upon Tomas Perez Fejeran for 90
percent of their support. Since Francisco Perez Fejeran was a member of the

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Relea 001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1
8U MENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUW#MENTS 7

armed forces of the United States at the time of his death, this award is based
only on the death of Tomas Percz Fejeran.
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount reported, $2,429.04. :
14. Bulogio Gutierrcz Gumataotao, Sinajana Village, Guam. In Dceember
1941 and in 1944, on Guam during the Japancse occupation and during the
United States bombardment and reconstruction activities, the real and personal
pbroperty of the claimant, consisting of personal and houschold effcets, livestock,
and farm implements, crops, trees, two dwelling houses and one ranch house,
¢ was totally lost, a portion being confiscated by the Japanese and that remaining
being destroyed.
Amount claimed, $14,094.01; amount reported, $10,399.50.
15. Antonia B. Pangelinan, Toto Village, Guam. In 1944, on Guam during
. the Japanesc occupation and during the United States bombardment, the real
property of Francisco Blas Pangelinan, deceased, of whose estate the claimant is
the duly appointed administratrix, consisting of one dwelling housc and one
ranch house, was totally destroyed. The Guam Land and Claims Commission
received and evaluated all available evidence as to the valuc of the said destroyed
real property, and after mature deliberation recommended that the sum of
$8,075 be reported as representing the fair market value of the destroyed property
at the time of its destruction.

Amount claimed, $6,125; amount reported, $8,075. )

16. Manuel Guerrero Flores, Yigo, Guam. In July 1944, on Guam during the
combat operations of the United States and Japanese forees, the real and personal
property of the claimant, consisting of lumber, crops, traes, one bungalow, one
garage, one ranch house and one dwelling house, was totally destroyed. The
Guam Land and Claims Commission received and evaluated all available evi-
dence as to the value of the said destroyed property, and aftor mature delibera-
tion recommended that the sum of $9,808.25 be reported as representing the fair
market value of the destroyed property at the time of its destruction.

Amount claimed, $9,707.25; amount reported, $9,893.25.

17. Cristina Sablan Pangelinan, Santa Rita, Guam. In July 1944, on Guam
during the United States bombardment, the real property of the claimant, con-
sisting of trees and three houses, was totally destroyed.

Amount elaimed, $16,034; amount reported, $11,534.

18. Manuel Flores Torres, Yigo, Guam. In 1944 on Guam during the Japanese
occupation and the United States bombardment, the real and personal property
of the claimant, consisting of household effects, livestock, and farm implements,
crops, trecs, and one house, was totally destroyed. .

Amount claimed, $8,576.60; amount reported, $7,867.50.

19. Josefa Sablan Camacho, Agana, (guam. In July 1944, on Guam during
the United States bombardment and reconstruction activities, the real and per-
sonal property of the claimant, consisting of personal and household effects, trees,
and three dwelling houses, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $5,276; amount reported, $5,247.

20. Viecente B. Martinez, Barrigada, Guam. In 1944, on Guam during the
United States bombardment and reconstruction activities, the real property of the
claimant, consisting of trees, one dwelling house, one storehouse, and one bakery
shop, was totally destroyed.

- Amoun, claimed, $11,706.50; amount reported, $9,260.
21. Manuel Flores Torres, Yigo, Guam. In July 1944, on Guam during the
United States bombardment, the real property of Juan Torres Espinosa also
known as Juan De Torres Espinosa, deceased, of whose estate the claimant is the
i duly appointed administrator, consisting of trees and one dwelling house, was
- totally destroyed.
Amount claimed, $6,008; amount reported, $6,008.
22. Inocencio Santos Aflague, Sinajana, Guam. In 1944, on Guam during the
United States bombardment and reconstruetion activities, the real property of the
claimant, consisting of trees, three bungalows, three chicken ranches, one water
tank and one dwelling house, was totally destroyed.
Amount claimed, $6,590.50; amount reported, $6,345.50.
23. Begundo Pereira Leon Guecrrero, Sinajana, Guam. In 1941 and 1944, on
Guam by confiscation by the Japanese occupation forees and during the United
States bombardment, the real and personal property of the claimant, consisting
of an automobile, household effects, livestock, crops, one bungalow, and one
ranch house, was totally destroyed.
Amount claimed, $6,715.50; amount reported, $6,163.50.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Release4®01/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R0013008%8028-1
8 SUPPLE._«NTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDGL, -NTS

24. Jogefa Diaz Cruz, Sirajana, Guam; Rosa Diaz Borja, Dededo, Guam.
In 1944, on Guam during-the United States bombardment, the real property of
the claimants, consisting of one house, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $5,685; smount reported, $5,685.

25. Vieente Fernandez Arriola, Barrigada, Guam. In July and September
1944, on Guam during the United States bombardment and the recoustruction
sctivities, the real and personal property of the claimant, consisting of hardware,
crops, trees, five houses, and one garage, was totallv destroyed.

Amount elaimed, $31,147.14; amount reported $23,328.50.

26. Beatrice Portusach Cruz, Agana, Guam. In December 1941, on Guam
during the Japanesc occupation, the personal property of the claimant, consisting'
of household effects and store stock and equipment, was confiscated by the Jap-
anese, and in July 1944 the real property of the claimant, consisting of one house,
was partially destroyed by the United States bombardment.

Amount claimed, $8,784.99; amount reported, $6,838.56.

27. Jose White White, San Antonio, Guam. In December 1941 and in 1044,
on Guam during the Japanese occupation, the United States bombardment and
reconstruction activities, the real and personal property of the claimant, consisting
of household cffects; personal cffects, livestock and farm implements, crops,
trees and two houses, was totally destroved. The Guam Land and Claims Com-~
mission received and evaluated all available evidence as to the value of the said
destroyed property, and after mature deliberation recommended that the sum of
$7,008.05 be reported as representing the fair market value of the destroyed prop-
erty at the time of its destruction.

Amount claimed, $6,591.50; amount reported, $7,098.05.

28, Jose Martinez Peres, Barricada, Guam. In 1942 and in 1944, on Guam
during the Japanese occupation, the United States bombardment and the combat
activities of the Japanese and United States armed forces, the real and personal
property of the claimant, consisting of household effects, livestock, and farm
implements, two bunealows and one house, was totallv destroyed.

Amount claimed, $9,334.50; amount reported, $7,821.25.

99, Pedro Palomo Esteban, Barrigada, Guam. In 1942 and in 1944, on Guam
during the Japanese occupation, the United States bombardment and the recon-
struction activities, the real and personal property of the claimant, consisting of
household effects, store stock, livestock, crops, trees, one bungalow, three houses,
two ranch houses and a water tank, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $14,011.24; amount reported, $12,915.96.

30. Jesus Guzman Mesa, Yona Village, Guam. In 1941 and in 1944, on Guam
during the Japanese oceupation, the United States bombardment and subsequent.
combat activities of the United States armed forces, the real and personal property
of the claimant, consisting of persenal property, livestock and farm implements,
crops, trees, and one house, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $6,389.50; amount reported, $5,991.50.

31. Juan Aflague Limtiaco, Asan, Guam. In 1942 andin 1944, on Guam during
the Japanese occupation, the United States bombardment and reconstruection
activities, the real and personal property of the claimant, consisting of household
effcets, livestock and farm isnplements, crops, trees, and three houses, was totally
destroyed.

Amount claimed, $5,895.86; amount reported, $5,348.36.

32. Josefa Torre Villagomez, Agana, Guam. In 1944 and in 1945, on Guam
during the United States bombardment and reconstruetion activities, the real
and personal property of Juana Cruz Villagomesz, deceased, Rosa Cruz Villagomesz,
deceased, and Ignacia Cruz Villagomez, deceased, of whose estates the claimant is
the duly appointed administratrix, consisting of household effcets, one house and
one bungalow, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $5,836; amount reported, $5,720. (To estate of Juana Cruz
Villagomez, deceased, and Rosa Cruz Villagomesz, deceased, $4,595.) (To estate
of Ignacia Cruz Villagomez, deceased, $1,125.) :

33. Flmer Lee Gay, Agana Heights, Guam. In 1942 and in 1944, on Guam
during the Japanese occupatior, the United States bombardment and reconstrue-
tion activities, the real ard personal property of the claimant, consisting of books,
trees, three houses, and one ranch house, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $12,205.50; amount reported, $11,711.75.

34. Felix Martinez Camacho, Tamuning Village, Guam. In 1944, on Guam
during the United States bombardment and the reconstruetion activities, the real
and personsl property of the claimant, consisting of household effeets, livestock
and farm implements, crops, trees, and one house, was totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $7,899.50; amount reported, $7,720.32.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



e NERAWETH F R, P 145 (Buves b
Approved For Rele: 200170 : - N
P sleabe 20V1/07/28 ; CIA RDPST 00384R091309386028-1 9

35. Qonzalo Reyes Eclavea, Barrigada, Guam. In 1944, on Guam during the
United States bombardment and the reconstruction activities, the teal property
of the claimant, consisting of trees, one ranch house, and one dwelling house, was
totally destroyed.

Amount claimed, $11,641.25; amount reported, $7,866.25.

36. Francisco Martinez Cruz, Agana Heights, Guam. In 1944, on Guam dur-
ing the United States bombardment, the rcal property of the claimant, consisting
of trees and five houses, was totally destroyed.

P Amount claimed, $11,655; amount reported, $10,538.

37 Ismacl Torres Calvo, Sinajana, Guam. In 1944, on Guam during the
United States bombardment and recongtruction activitics, the real and personal
property of the heirs of Tomas Anderson Calvo, deceased, of whose estate the
claimant is the duly appointed administrator, consisting of a stamp colleetion,
books, and one house, was totally destroyed. ‘

Amount elaimed, $10,509; amount reported, $9,259.

38. Vicente Cruz Torres, Sinajana, Guam. In 1944, on Guam during the
occupation by the Japanese, the United States bombardment, and the combat
activities of the United States and Japanese forces, the real property of Vicente
Leon Guerrero Torres, deceased, of whose cstate the claimant is the duly appointed
administrator, consisting of 17 chicken houscs, 1 ranch house, 1 bungalow, and
2 houses, was totally destroyed. )

Amount claimed, $8,120; amount reported, $5,185. )

39, Enrique Mendiola Castro, Mongmong Village, Guam. In 1944, on Guam’'
during the United States bombardment and reconstruction activities, the real
and personal property of Juan Wilson Castro, of whose estate the claimant is the
duly appointed administrator, consisting of houschold effects, crops, trees, and
one house, was totally destroyed. :

Amount claimed, $8,934; amount reported, $5,836.50.

40, Joaquin Aflague Limtiaco, Barrigada, Guam. In 1941, 1942, and 1944,
on Cuam during the Japanese cccupation and the United States bombardment,
the real and personal property of the claimant, consisting of 16 automobiles and
trucks, lumber and other building material, automobile aceessorics, oil, gasoline,
mechanical equipment, 1 house, 1 automobile repair shop, and 1 warehouse,
was totally lost, a portion being confiscated by the Japanese occupation forces
and the remainder being destroyed.

Amount claimed, $29,229.95; amount reported, $25,707.

Tn the above claims the total amount claimed is $373,355.19;
total amount reported is $316,915.60.
Sincerely yours, :

W. Joux KENNEY,
Acting Secretary of the Navy.

ettt

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

. DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
- Washington, March 15, 1949.
) The Honorable Frank Pace, Jr.,
Director, Bureaw. of the Budget.

d My DEar Mg, Pacn: In accordance with the provisions of the ach

. of December 28, 1922 (42 Stat. 1066), this Department has considered,
ascertained, adjusted, and determined the following claims on account
of damage to, or loss of, privately owned property caused by the
negligence of cmployees of the Department acting within the scope
of their employment. These claims were presented by the claimants
within 1 year after the date of accrual.

The claims have been examined by legal counsel of this Department
and they are legally valid for submission under the said act. I certify
the amounts found due the claimants, as hercin set forth, as legal
claims, and recommend that they be submitted to the Congress to be
paid out of appropriations that may be made therefor. It is further

II. Doec. 145, 81-1

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

2




: CIA-RDP57-00384R001300369428-1
Approved FofdaeIeSaUSPePI?MT?AIIZA%GSTCI!\?A'IREDFOR CLAIMS AND JUD‘Gl\%TS

recommended that in making an appropriation for payment of the
claims, the Congress provide the definite amounts of the claims,
together with such additional sums due to increases in rates of ex.
change as may be necessary to pay the claims in the foreign currency
specified.

1. Rafael Cabrera, Jr., Calle y Avenida No. 1 N. 0., Managua, Nicaragua.
On December 24, 1948, a Government-owned vehicle in Managua, Nicaragua,
while being operated by a Government employee in a negligent manner, collided
with claimant’s vehicle and damaged it.

Amount claimed: 2,655 Niearaguan cordobas ($532.25); amount allowed:
2,375 Nicaraguan cordobas ($407.81).

2. Marcel Decaucourt, I Rue Fernand Cormon, Paris, France. On October 26
1946, a Government-owned vehicle in Paris, France, while being operated by a
Government employee, in a negligent manner, collided with the claimant’s
vehicle and damaged it.

Amount claimed, 47,118 French francs (8396.04); amount allowed, 20,322
French francs ($170.91).

Henri Hartogsohn, 122 Av. des Champs Elysees, Paris, France. On February
27, 1947, a Government-owned vehicle, in Paris, France, while being operated
by a Government employee, in & negligent manner, collided with the claimant’s
vehicle and damaged it.

Amount claimed, 4,980 French franes ($31.27); amount allowed, 4,980 French
franes ($31.27).

Sincerely yours,
Jack B. Targ,
Acting Legal Adviser
(For the Sccretary of State).

AUDITED CLAIMS

TrEASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington 25, March 15, 1949.
The DirecTor, BurEAU OF THE BUDGET.

Str: There is transmitted herowith in compliance with section 2 of
the act of July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), a schedule of claims allowed
by the General Accounting Office, as co vered by certificates of scttle-
ment which have been submitted to the Treasury Department. The
numbers of the certificates are shown in the first column of the
schedule, under appropriations the balances of which have been car-
ried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section 5 of the act of
June 20, 1874 (31 U.S. C. 7 13), covering the scrvices of the following
departments and independent offices:

The Judieiary . _____________ _________________ . $1, 009. 24
Executive Office of the President_ .. __ . e e 299, 301. 95
Independent offices:
Federal Security Agency:
Office of Administrator.._______________ $619. 00

Public Health Service___________ .~ 12, 076. 01
Federal Works Agency:

Public Buildings Administration_________ 552, 40
Public Roads Administration________._ .. 922. 08
Veterans Administration..______________ 59, 683. 35
— 73, 852. 84
Department of Agrieulture _.___________.______________ 73, 693. 51
Department of Commerce. . .__________J-_"7T7TTTommmooes 5,411, 93
Department of the Interior:
Civil . .. $585. 00
Indians_____._________ T TTTTtmmen 2, 239. 00

————  2,824.00

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

|
Vi
]



Approved For R&Iﬁ;a e 2001/07/28 : CIA-I%DPS7-0038@9%{2&%}8@9&8-111

JMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS
Department of Justice . . - - - oo $26, 899. 30
National Military Establishment: )
Department of the Army_________ . __..___. $2, 228, 110. 56
Department of the Navy_ . .-___ 1, 303, 371. 24

3, 531, 481, 80
Post Office Department (to be paid from postal

TEVENUCS) - o o o e ae e e mmmm— e ———— 13, 788..-4‘5‘
Departiment of State._ . o oo 2, 749.28
Treasury Department._ - o 32, 633. 25

Total. oo oo e e 4, 063, 645. 55

For the payment of these claims there is required an appropriation
of $4,063,645.55, together with such additional sum, due to possible
increases in rates of exchange, as may be necessary to pay claims in
the foreign currency and interest as specified in certain of the cortifi-
cates of settlement of the General Accounting Office.

Very truly yours,
W. L. Jounsox,
Budget Officer, Treasury.

Statement of appropriations required lo meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificates of seltlement submitied to the
Treasury Department for payment

THE JUDICIARY

Certifi-

cate No. Name of claimant Appropriation {rom which payable | Amount Total
1724690 | Rose Walsh, United States | Fcos of commissioners, United $131. 64
Commissioner. States Courts (certified claims).
1724690 | Clerk of the United States Dis- |..___ QO e eeeae 877. 60
trict Court, Third Division, $1,008. 24
District of Alaska,
EXECUTIVE
1726210 | Woods Hole Oceanographic | Salaries and expenses, Office of |.... ... $508.32
Institution. Scientific Rescareh and Devel-
opment (certified claims). .
1723404 | Columbia Broadcasting Sys- | Salaries and expenses, Office of {-._......_.. 22,097.01
tem, Inc. War Information (certified
claims).
1726917 | Indiana Harbor Belt R. R. Co.| Expenses, disposal agencies, War |............ 1,129.03

Assets Administration, special
fund (cortificd elaims).

1727113 | Prescott Production Tool Co_. 1,303.16
1726256 | Reconstruction Finance Corp. 861. 43
1726723 | National Machine Tool Bu- 1,483.74
reau,
1724549 | First National Bank in St. | ... [ U TSNP PR 2,032, 91
Louis, assignee for American
Lithofold Corp.
1723252 | Kaiser Co., Inc. .o oo [oo. A0 e 23,327.35
1722839 | Treasurer, United States, for |__... RO et - 235,000.00
credit to ‘“11F5886 Special
deposits, proceeds of sale of
surplusproperty, War Assets
Administration.”’
787 | Treasurer, United States, for |_.... s T TSRO PR RSN [HpREpE PR 7,938. 56
adjustment of appropria-
tions.
738 |-.-nn [ 7 B R 729,17
1727663 | First National Bank in St. 969, 47

Louis, assignee for American
Lithofold Corp. ,

1728882 | Treasurcr, United States, for | ... 40 SR RU PP IUPIPIES PR e 1, 836. 80
credit to “11F5885 Special
deposits, proceeds of sale of
surplusproperty, War Assets
Administration.”

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




Approved Foi'zReIease 2@/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300364%28-1

Statement of appropriations
General Accounting Office,
Treasury Department for

SUPPLE.. .NTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDGM. _NTS

required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
as covered by certificates of settlement submitted fo the
payment—~Continued

RECAPITULATION
Selaries and expenses, Office of Scientific Research and Development (certified elaims)_._____.. $503.32
Salaries and expenses, Office of War Information (certificd claims) . e ieeoooceseaisemacemmmaae 22,097.01
Expenses, disposal agencies, War Assets Administration, special fund (certified elaims)________ 276, 701. 62
Total, Executive Office of the President ... . 299, 301. 95
INDEPENDENT OFFICES
FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY
cggé%ﬁ(; Name of claimarnt Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total
1721966 | Frank G. Foley__ ... .. ..... Emergency fund for the President, |___________. $619. 00
national defense (allotment to
Federal Security Ageney, Office
of Administrator) (certified
claims). .
1726113 | Henry G. Morgan._ ___._..__.__ Expenses, Division of Vencreal | $1,270. 50
Diseases, Public Health Service
(certifled claims).
1726113 (... Q0. e Hospital and medical care, Pub- 869. 50
lic Health Serviece (certified
claims).
1726113 | Treasurer, United States, for |._.__ A0 e e 250. 00
credit to ‘755520 Repay- 2,390. 00
ments, lapsed appropria-
tions."”
1721681 | Picker X-Ray Corp-._........ Hospital and medical care, Public |_..____._._. 3,403. 62
Health Service (certified claims).
785 | Treasurer, United States, for |..__. & T U] I 880. 00
adjustment of aprropria-
tions.
1726717 | Dr. John W. Brown.__.__._.._| Pay, etc., commissioned officers, |._.___._._.. 5,402, 39
Public Health Service (certified
claims).
FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY
1724467 | The National City Bank of | Defense aid, services and expenses |.........__ $922, 08
Troy, N. Y., as administra- (allotment to Federal Works
tor of the estate of Arthur Agency, Public Roads Admin-
Porter Smyth, deceased. istratian) (certified claims), R
1725455 | Rosa D. Mann, widow, as | Salaries and expenses, public |.__....._.__ 562. 40
. payer of the funeral expenses buildings and grounds in the
of Charles A. Mann, de- District of Columbia and ad-
ceased. jacent area, Public Buildings
Administration (eertified
claims).
VETERANS’ ADMINISTRATION
1723106 | Heidbrink division of the | Salaries and expenses, Veterans’ |._.__________ $624. 00
Ohio Chemieal & Manufac- Administration (certified
turing Co. claims).
1721923 | Albert Leo Shedler ... .. . __ do L 523. 40
1721082 Ni)rth American Philips Co., |_..__ s IR R 4, 435.00
ne.
s 1721490 | Tlouise J. Evans. ____._______| ____ Q0o N $1, 645. 21
1721490 | Treasurer, United States, for |_____ {5 Lo S 290. 33
credit to ‘“36I'5867 Special 1, 935. 54
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of I'cderal
employees, Veterans’ Ad-
ministration.”
1721528 | General Electric X-ray Corp. _ 2,207.60
1721389 | Remington Rand, Ine_..______ 16,647.23
1720626 | Treasurer, United States, for 1,747.45
credit to “L1T5885 Special
deposits, proceeds of sale of
surplus property, War As-
sets Administration.””

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1
SUMMZEMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JWw@MENTS 13

. Statement of appropriations required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificales of settlement submditted to the
Treasury Department for 'payment—()ontlnued

INDEPENDENT OFFIOES—Continued

VETERANS’ ADMINISTRATION—Continucd

. cgg%io. Name of claimant Appropriation from which payablo | Amount Total
1719413 | Robert M., Wilkinson__.___._._ Salarles and exponses, Veterans’ |...._....._. $678.77
. . Administration (certified :
claims).
1728870 | Claude P, Street Piano Co.... do 1, 360..00
- 1725956 | Daniel J. Simone. 1,312.16
- 1725453 | Kings Park State Hospital 878.00
1725464 {..._- Lo (o S, 988, 00
1728389 | .___ do._ . 1, 254. 00
1726199 | Rudolph R. Wurth__.__ 1, 710. 46
1726360 | Brooklyn State Hospital. . 1, 086. 00
1726051 | State of California, Depatt‘p 1,469, 17
ment of Ment4]l Hygiene.
782 | Treasurer, Unitod States, for 522,28
ud]ustment of approprla—
tions.
789 [_____ QO 571.16
1725808 | American Expansion Bolt & 1, 537. 50
Manufacturing Co.
1727348 | Joseph R. Harrison, Jr_..___. 1,336.22
1726085 | Kings Park State Hospital _._ 1,322.38
1727718 | Herman Stracher. .. .. _____ 1, 256.60
1727726 | Else (Elise) Dee Hungerford, 3, 370. 90
as exccutrix of the estate of
Agnes Clare Dee, deceased.
1727921 | Peter Guidiecl- .. . _____[..__. A0 e e 522. 60
1727626 Commodlty Credit Corpora- |..... {6 LSRRI PO 1, 909. 51
1729525 nga "Park State Hospital_._| Salavies and expenses, Veterans (.._......... 508. 00
Administration (certified -
claims).
1728196 | Pilgrim State Hospital..._ ... do 470. 00
1728912 | Brooklyn State Hospital. ..... 1, 2930 61
1720019 | Riley Stoker Corp ... 572. 51
1729020 | Remington Rand, Tme.._.___._ 3,483. 90
1729302 | Board of ‘Crustecs, Sunny 1,377.91
Acres Hospital.
1729305 | Ira Remer .. ___ ..o faee_. L« IO FES 581, 50
RECAPITULATION
Independent oflices: ’
Tederal Sceurity Agency:
Emergency fund for the President, national defense (allotment o Federal Security
. Agency, Office of Administrator) (certlﬁ(,d ClAImS) - e $619.00
Expmses, Division of vencreal discases, Public Health Service (certified claims) ... 1, 270, 50
Hospitals and medical care, Public Health Service (cortified elaims) _ _._ . . .. ____.__ 5, 403, 12
Pay, ctc., commissioned o'm.cers, Public Health Service (certified claims) ... _._.______ 5, 402. 39

Federal Works Agency:
Defense aid, services and exponses (allotmont to Federal Works Agency, Public Roads
- Administration) (certified elaims). ... .- 922,08
Salaries and expenges, public buildings and grounds in the Distriet of Columbia and
adjacent arca, Public Buildings Administration (certified claims)_....________._______
Vctemns Administration: Salaries and expensos, Veterans’ Administration (certified claims). 59, 683 35

I‘utal, independent ofees . - oo A e cieme e .- 73,852, 84
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ngé cl‘\%; Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total
T-403026 | Pennsylvania R. R. Co., | Exportation and domestic con- j_.__.___.__. $913, 50
‘Treasury Department. sumption of agricultural com-

R modities, Department of Agri- .
' . ' culture (certified claims).
1722368 | Commodity Credit Corp_.._.. do - 65,043, 00
. 749 | Treasurer, United States, for 2,445, 31
-adjustment of appropria- 1
tions

748 | . Q0. i ecaas [ Lo PRI RSO 526,08
27362 | The Pfaudlel L0 S, Salarics and oxpenses, agricultural |._._____..__ 3, 649. 35
and industrial chemistry, Agri-
cultural Rescarch Administra-
tion (certified elaims),

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




Approved For Release 20&1/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R00130036%28-1
14 SUPPLﬁmENTAL ESTIMP;TE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS

Statement of appropriations required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the

General Accounting Office, as covered by certificates of settlement submitted to the
Treasury Department for payment~00nt1nued
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—Continued

cate No.

Certifl- Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable | Amount "Total

Aerial | Parity payments, Department of $558. 13

1728580 | Robinson Standard
Agriculture (certifled claims),

Surveys, Inec., formerly C.

Parity payments, Department of A

8. Robinson Aerial Surveys.
1728680 |..... L [0 Conservation and use of agricul- 568. 14
tural land resources, Depart- $1, 116. 27
ment of Agriculture (certiﬂcd
claims),
RECAPITULATION

Exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural commodities, Department of Agriculture 568, 627. 89
" 55813

(cortified claims) ... ... ...

Conservation and use of agricultural land rosources, Departmento Agi 568. 14
Salaries and e ({)enses agricultural and industrial chemistry, Agricultural Research Admlmstra.- 2 649.3
3,649. 35

tion (certifled claims) .ol
Total, Department of Agriculture ; 73,693, 51
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(gfg Lgi[; Name of claimarnt Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total
1726600 | Industrial Instruments, Inc...| Ordnance and ordnance ‘stores, ............ $2, 000. 00
: Navy (transfer to Commerce,
Standards) (certified claims).
744 | Treasurer, United States, for | Maintenance and operation of air- |- . ....._- 2,281.02
adjustment of appropria- navigation facilities, Office of
tions. Administrator of Civil Aero-
nauties (certified claimsg),
1726810 | Precision Aeromotive Corp....| Maintenance and operation of air- {..ou.ceo o - 341.91
craft, Office of Administrator of
Civil Aeronautics (certified
claims).
1727128 | Graham Transmissions, Inc._.| Working fund, Qommerce, Stand- |....ocoo.co. 589. 00
ards (certificd claims},
RECAPITULATION
Ordnance and ordnance stores, Navy (transfer to Comnmerce, Standards) (certifled claims)___.__ $2, 600. 00

Maintenance and operation of sir-navigation facilities, Office of Administrator. of Civil Aero- 29
, 281. 02

nautics (certified claims)
Maintenance and operation of aircraft, Office of Administrator of Civil Aeronauties (certificd 541, 01

IS L oo imrm e am e wam e ac e mAsemame e mm g am— e am e e .
Working fund, Commerce, Standards (certified elaims) . oo e aas 589. 00
Total, Department 0f COmMMEIes. o oo ccccmnanccaacrmcmacm e mmve e man 5,411,903
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
cgfertl{?(;‘ Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable| Amount Total
CIVIL
1727900 | Charles Eder. c.o.onvnammaeec-- Soil and moisture conservation |[_..._...___.. $585, 00
operations, Department of the
Interior (certified claims),
INDIANS
1725047 | R. W, Carr, M. Do .. Medical relief of natives of Alaska | ... 979.00
(certified claims). o
1726622 | John A. Larson....e-eocecouax Support and rehabilitation of {.._....__._. 1, 266. 60
needy Indians (cerhﬂed claims}).

e
S

£

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Relegfte 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1
SUMPLEMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND GMENTS 15

Statement of appropriations required to meet the payment -of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificates of settlement submiited to the
Treasury Department for payment—~Continued

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR—Continued

RECAFITULATION
CIVIL

¢ S0i).gnd moisturs conservation operations, Department of the Interior (certified claims).._....__. $585. 00
INDIANS =
Medical relief of natives of Alaske (certified claims) . - e 979. 00
. Support and rehabilitation of needy Indians (cortified elaims) ... oocconm o ciicammeeea 1, 260. 00
Total, Department of the Interior (InAIANS) - m v e oo d e aeeen 2, 239. 00
Total, Department of the Interior e ---.- e mmem e memmm—m—em——mmemmmme—emm—m—amavan 7,834—&

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Certifi-

cate No. Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total

1727970 | Guy B. Scribner. ... _...o.- Salaries and expenses, Immigra- -$575.06
tion and Naturalization Service
. (certified claims).

1727970 | Treasurer, United States, for j.._.. s Lo R 101.48
credit to '“15F5867 Special
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employees, Department of

Justice.” $676. 54
1728341 | Charles B. Dixon_ .. ... .. j. ... [ U, 1,314, 23
1728341 | Troasurer, United States, for |..... QOmrammm e e ama v a e ——— 231,93

credit to “15F5867 Speeial . 1, 546.16

deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employees, Department of
Justice.”

1720256 | Paul L. Stoops_.__.___.._.... Salaries, field service, Immigration 58.30
and Naturalization Service (cer-
tified claims).

1729256 ... QO ime e Salaries and exponses, Immigra- 908,71
tion and Naturalization Service
(eertificd claims).

1729266 | Treasurer, United States, for |__... e 1o U 170, 65
credit to ‘*15F5867 Special ; 1,137. 66
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employces, Dopartment of
Justice,”

. 1728247 | John V. Peterson......c.------ Salaries, fleld servico, Immigra- 81.62
tion and Naturalization Service
(certified claims),

1728247 |___.. L L Y P, Salaries and expenses, Immigra- 308.88
tion and Naturalization Service
(certified claims).

. 1728247 | Treasurer, United States, for |.___. L (YU 84. 56
credit to “16F5867 Special 565. 06
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal

h employees, Department of
) Justice.”
1728143 | Alton E. Finch__.___...._... Salaries, fleld service, Immigra- 333.12
tion and Naturalization Service
- (certifled claims).
. 1728143 |_..__ (s ¥ SRS Salaries and expenses, Immigra- 701, 24
tion and Naturalization Service
(certified claims). ’
1728143 | Treasurer, United States, for |..... A0 o e 182.83 |
credit to ‘‘15F5867 Special . 1,216, 89

deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employeces, Department of
Justice.”
1728810 | Gertrude, Terrill Butler, as |..... [ [ SRS O U 731,29
executrix of the will of Guy
‘W. Butler, deceased,
1728810 [..... A0 e Salaries, fleld service, Immigras 566. 44
: tion and Naturalization Secrvice -
(certified claims).

1,207. 73

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved Forlgele

ase 20@07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300366%28-1

SUPPLE..NTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDGH...NTS

Statement of appropriations required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificates of settlement submitted fo the
Treasury Department for paymeni—Continued .

DETARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued

cggtll\%; Name of elaimant Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total
1728788 | William H. Windes__......._. Balaries and. expenses, Immigra- $596. 02
tion and Naturalization Service
(certificd claims).
1728788 | Treasurer, United States, for |__.__ < T, 105, 18
. credit to ‘“15F5867 Special - $701. 20
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employees, Departient of
ustice.” .
1728819 | Guy M. Gray, Jr 1,396.12
1728819 | Treasurer, United States, for |- 246, 37
credit to ‘1575867 Special 1,642, 49
deposits;, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employces, Departinent of
Justice.”
1727860 | Hubert R. Latimer_. . ________|.___. Aol o [ 412. 58
1727860 |- ... L& S Salaries, field service, Immigra- 263. 49
tion and Naturalization Service
(certificd claims).
1727860 | Treasurer, United States, for [-.__ A0 119.31
credit to ‘“15F5867 Special 795. 38
deposits, Federal 1ax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employces, Department of
Justice.”
1727837 | Joseph A. Masse..._. L6 L SN 749.70
1727837 |-___. Salaries and expenses, Immigra- 508. 50
tion and Naturalization Service
(certified claims).
1727837 | Treasurer, United States, for |...._ L L PN 222.04
credit to “15F5867 Special 1, 480. 24
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employees, Departinent of
Justice.”
1725334 | Earl T. Savard Salaries, field scrvice, Immigra- 619. 92
tion and Naturalization Bervice
(certified claims).
1725334 |___.. A0 emcman Salaries and expenses, Immigra- 543.83
tion and Naturalization Bervice
(certified claims).
1725334 | Treasurer, United Stutes, for |..___ (<0 S A 205. 36
eredit to ‘1575867 Special 1,369. 11
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
emiployces, Deparfent of
Justice.”
1726341 | Winfleld 8. Hodgins. .....oooo-|o.__ 5 680.12
1726341 |..... L 1o T Salaries, fleld serviece, Immigra- 452.49
tion and Naturalization Service
(certified claims), -
1726341 | Treasurer, United States, for |..___ A0 s 199.87
credit to “15F5867 Special 1,332.48
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employees, Deparfient of
Justice.’’
1723381 | Russell M. Freemean... ........ Salaries and expenses, Immigra- 801. 02
tion and Naturalization Service
. (certified claims).
1723381 | Treasurer, United States, for |..._. do 141,36
credit to ‘“15F5867 Speeial 042.38
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employces, Departiaent of
Justice.”
1723181 | Lt. Col. Clarence S. Howe__.__|.__.. (& U 710. 36
1723181 | Treasurer, United States, for |.____ 5 TR 125.36
credit to “15F5867 Special 835.72

deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employees, Deparfrnent of
Justice.”

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Releas
SUL

2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

IMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND J° MENTS

17

Statement of appropriations required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificates of settlement submitted to the
Tréasury Department for payment——Contmued

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued

LS

Cortifi-
cate No.

Name of claimant

Appropriation from which payable

Amount

Total

“1721504

1721504

1720526
17205626

1723327
1723327

1719701
1719701

1719701

1719748
1719746

1719746

1722831
. 1722831

1722831

1724598
1724598

1724598

Ruic M. Mason, as special ad-
ministrairix of the estate of
Ira A. Mason, deceased.

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to ‘155867 Speeial
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salarics of Federal
employees, Departinent of
Justice.”

Rex M. Griffin

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to “15F5867 Special
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salarics of Federal
cmployecs, Department of
Justice,”

Ceylon L. Eaton

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to 15175867 Spéeial
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
cmployccs, Departinent of
Justice

Arthur J, Rousello. ...

Treasurer, United States, For
credit to “I5F5867 Special
deposits, Federal fax with-
held from salaries of Foderal
employccs, Department of
Justice.”

’Fra%y M. Page

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to ‘1575867 Special
deposits, Fedoral tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employces, Department of
Justice.”

Norglan L. Hamilton

Treasurer, United States, for
eredit to ‘1575867 Spocial
doposits, Fedoral tax with-
held from salarics of Federal
emp_]oyces, Dep'lrtmcnt of

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to ‘“15F5867 Special

deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salarics of Federal
employces, Depariment of
Justiee.”

S — do

Salarics, ficld service, Immigra-
tion and Naturalization Service
(certified claims).

Salaries and cxpenses, Immigra-
tion and Naturalization Service
(cortified claims).
do

$1, 465. 47

258, 61

461, 88
81, 51

826. 02
145,77

Salarics, field service, Immigra-
tion and Naturalization Service
(certified claims).

Salarles and expenses, Immigra-
tion and Naturalization Service
(c:(glrcil‘xcd claims).

416, 50
1, 512.65

340. 44

1,605.19
424.79

358.23

Salmcs and expenses, Immigra-
tion Service (certificd elaims).

683. 06
496, 69

208.17

d
Salarics, field serviee, Immigra-
tion and Naturalization Service
{certified elaims).
do

1,507.12
256. 95

311.31

$1,724.08

543. 39

971.79

2, 269. 59

2,388.21

1,387.82

2,075.38

Salaries, field service, Immigration and Naturaljzation Service (certified claims). .
Salarios and expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service (certified claims).

Total, Department of Justice

IT. Doc. 145, 81-1-——3

'RECAPITULATION

$5, 895, 10
21,004. 20

26, 899, 30

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



' . CIA. - 03648Q8-1
Approved Fqﬂae'%gmpﬂg%sﬁiﬁﬁp F(?I{? 819&%{%3?1\?3 %T%DGI\._ TS

Statement of appropriations required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificates of seltlement submitted to the
Treasury Department Jor payment—Continued

NATTIONAL MILITARY ESTAB LISHMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

cgi?er %ﬁ(; Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total
T-403205 | Great Northern' Ry. Co.______ Quartermaster sorvice, Army (cor- $32.32
tificd claims).
T-403205 |.._.. do__ . Working [und, War, transporta- 775.76
tion (certified claimns), —_— $808. 08
760 | Treasurer, United States, for | Quartermaster service, Ariny (cer- 152. 80
adjustment of appropria- tified claims).
tions.
750 ... do . Medical and hospital department, 80.75
Army (cortified claims).
760 ... QO Ordnance scrvice and supplies, 1,749. 57
Army (certified claims),
750 |.__.. do .. Transportation service, Army (cer~ 694, 73
tifled claims). : —_— 2,677.85
751 |..._ Ao Quartermaster service, Army (cer- 167.96
tifled claims), ’
751 | doo . . Transportation service, Army 2,327.24
. (certified claims). e — 2,495. 20
1685807 | Hattie P. Blair, as adminis- Finance service, Army (cortified |.._________ 637. 60
tratrix of the estate of Jamoes claims).
Scott Blair, deceased.
1717413 | Clara Flaker . _.________ . . ___ 661. 00
1717462 | Johannes Ruopp, as father
and beneficiary of George
Ruopp, deceased.
1717462 | Marie Ruopp, as mother and
beneficiary of George 538, 61
Ruopp, deccased.
1718337 | The Royal Bank of Canada___ 700. 00
1718666 | Giovanna Roca Scorcia_. . .___.
1718666 | Treasurer, United States for
credit to *“2180425 Finance 1, 000. G0
serviee, Army, 1948
1719683 | Wong Shee Dong._ ... __.____ 848. 00
1719815 | Clarence C. Quinn, as brother 855. 00
and designated beneficiary
of Arthur F. Quinn, de-
ceased.
1721034 | Dorothy Earlene Wilding, as {_____ N 2,159. 72
widow of Branwood J.
Wilding, deceased.
1721363 | Jow 8. Yat, also known as 748. 00
Harry Soon-Yat Wong,
1721433 | Chin Yong Shee. . ______. 3,782,00
1721441 | Lillian Sprague.___ 600. 00
1722209 | Elmer W. Crowder_ 600. 00

1722480 1 Vietoria V. Armijo____._ . 600. 00
1722878 | Antoinette L. Delcambre, as 508. 72
Tutrix of Dennis Louvicre,
Jr., undesignated benefici-
ary and minor son of Dennis
Louvicre, deceased,

1722990 | Lloyd R, Lee.

1723060 | George P, ITill, Jr_.____.__ .- 643. 77

1723127 | Jacob Rubinoff___ - 682. 50
1723244 | Judean C, Brekken. _____. . __ 901. 65
1723342 | Helon F, Donahuc, as mother 781. 95
of Duncan R. Donahie,
deceased.
1723399 | Leung Bing, also known as |.____ A0 1, 353. 04
Mrs. Wan K. Chan.
1723400 | Chan Kam Wo, also known |_____ do 625. 78
as Woo Kam Chan.
1723427 | Chester J. Hurst 800. 00
1723702 | Jose Delgado.__.__ 550, 00
1723705 | John E. Cutcliffe. 536. 90
1723845 | Irvin M. Carr____. 1,128.75
1723860 | Yco Guey P. Lee_ . 2, 100. 00
© 1723868 { Jew Shee Ngon_ ... - 2, 904. 00
1723940 | Edith. W. Stcel, as mother of
Paul Alexander Steel, le-
. ceased.
1723040 | J. Robert Steel, as father of | ____ do .. . 750.03
Paul Alexander Stecl, de- 1, 518. 06
ceased.
1723952 790. GO
1724020 512.47

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001330360028-1

SUPP

ENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUD

eNTS 19

Statement of appropriations required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificates of settlement submitied to the
Treasury Department for payment—Continued

NATIONAL MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT-—Continued

DEPARTMENT OF TIE ARMY—Continuecd

. egt?ertll\?é | Name of elaimant Appropriation from which payable [ Amount Total
1724380 | Albert W. Braun, major. ... Firia.uce)scrvice, Army (certified |- ...._.. $1, 408. 90
claims).
T~402330 | Pennsylvania R. R. Co. |-.... A0 o oo | 767.77
. treasury department. .
T-402843 | Great Northern Ry. Co_......|.____ G TSR] [N 2,055. 88
741 | Treasurer, United States, for {-____ ' Fo J RSO USSP (R 1,031.36
adjustment of appropria-
tions.
1723411 | Ln BEtta Kyle_ .. ____________ 600.00
1724800 | Luther Transfor & Storage Co. 557.24
1724862 | Clyde 8, McCall______.___ 979.07
1724586 | Burnham’s Van Service.__ 1,136. 47
1724992 | Wayne Warden, Jg., Captain, 630. 80
USAF, AO45115.
1725148 | John I. Berkshire.____._.___... 559. 95
1725178 | William F. Brower, Jro___ 934. 71
1725549 | Martin R. Schulze, as desig- 775.20
nated bencficiary of Ray-
. mond D. Smithson, de-
cpased.
1725680 | James R. Herzberger 826. 93
1725697 | Odell Porry. ... s
1725697 | Treasurer, United States, for |_____ (4 TP 192, 53
credit to 214330 Roim- 797.37
bursement, Government
property lost or damaged.”
1725933 | Duncan M. Jjeffrey, as father | __ A0 e 788.19
of James M. Jeffrey, de-
ceased.
1725033 | Jean Jeffrey, as mother of |._._. [ SR 788.20
James M., Jefroy, deceased. 1, 676.39
1726089 | Jorpmé L. Sullivan, Jr_...._. 508. 58
1726129 | Henry I. Morehead .. 2,365.28
1726648 | Jee N, Yeo_ o ... 1, 200.00
1726674 | David W. Swift - 868.07
1726819 | Dovic Locke, as executrix of 933. 34
| the will of James D. Mason,
deceased.
1726162 { W. A. Shephard, as father of |____. Lo S 260. 42
Walter A. Shephard, Jr., de-
ceased.
1726162 | Ann  Marie Shephard, as |..__. [ K TS SIS ON 260. 42
mother of Walter A. Shep- 520. 84
hard, Jr., deceased.
1726651 | Alberta Tincher Wiehete, as [.___. & (o T USSR MR 586.00
widow and designated prin- .
cipal beneficiary of Ira L. -
Tincher, dccoased.
1726822 | Woon Hang Fong ... _|.eooo L s OSSP (RIS 2,602.00
. 1726930 | Sarah Koffcr, as mother and |____. Lo VUSSR SR 1,035,00
designated  beneficiary  of
. Irving Koffer, deccased.
1726979 | Chew Sece Chin______ ... 2,816.00
- T-402854 | Atchison, Topeka & 1,226. 44
. : Fe Ry. Co.
T-403163 Loﬁn’svillc & Nashville R. 701.20
. Co.
- T-4031685 | Great Northern Ry, Co______. 702.16
T-403185 | Atlantic Coast Linc R. R. Co. 1,151.22
: T-403305 | Seaboard Air Line R. R. Co_. 6,118.13
’ T-403421 Ll)(l)]iSVﬂlG & Nashville R. R. 627.88
0.
T-403505 | Pennsylvania R. R. Co., 746.46
Treasury Department.
T-403589 | New York Central R. R. Co.__ 2,022. 58
T-403616 | Atlantic Coast Line R. R. Co. 876.64
1726200 | Tom Ting Yuon. ... 800.00
1727486 | Jack T'. Johnston__.___ 1,743.06
1727783 | Mrs. Lim Toy Yuke._. 2, 664.00
1727794 | Robert C. Fletcher ___ 1,022.22
1727864 | Mrs. Florence Provo.... 036.00
1728127 | Yee's Wong..___________.. 792.00
1728229 | Manufacturers Trust Co., for 2,426.00
credit to Lew Shee éhin, .
account No. ST 17775. .
1728309 | Helen Arone Argiros_ . ________|..... s 1 SRR PR 1, 680.00

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




Approved For Release 20@07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300366%28-1

20

SUPPLEMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS

Stalement of appmprwtums required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificates of settlement submitted to the

Treasury Department for payment—Contmued

NATIONAL MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT-—Continued

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY—Continued
cg?;"xl\%; Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total

1728471 | Matthias H. Raible. ... Finance service, Army (certified |.._____._.__ $880. 00

claims).

1728472 | Clerk of the Chanecry Court |_.___ Q0L 900. 00

of Lincoln County, a/c Clif-
ton B Redd 11ins )r

1728785 | En N. Woo ______. . ... | ___. QO e e 3,172.00
T-403403 600. 37
T-403405 706. 92
T-403560 731, 64
T-403731 740,92
T-403778 -do. 645. 90

1728681 | Tudge advocate gercr 523.7%

Philippine Army, as ad-
ministrator of the estate of
Jacinto Acha, deceased.

1728853 | Jackson H. Tector 900. 00

1729088 | Acro Mayflower Trensit Co._- 724.15

1720276 | Nicholas Fusco, as father of 1,627.62
i William R. Fusca, deceased.

1729307 | Lui Li Chan Ng. _. 2,940.00

1729309 | Earl P. Adams, as executor of 1,726.82

. the estatc of Robert B.
Amacker, Jr., deceased.

1729310 | William F, Mitchell, Jr__ 793.06

1729336 | Jack C. Purcell.__.._. 517.10

1720338. | Fred Hum._._____ 569. 00

1729449 | Howard E. Jacques. . 591, 50

1729450 | Raymond J. Nutting, Jr. 861.11

1720451 | Chin Shee Hom._...._.__._.__ do. 3,060. 00

1722054 | Krochler Manufacturing Co__.| Quartermastor service, Army (CCI- ____________ 76, 941. 98

tified claims).

1722144 . ____do_ o . do 136, 257. 16

1722282 W&Shlngton Packer: 781.12

1722283 |__._.do_.__________ 859.19

1722284 |___..do.._.________ 501. 84

1722054 | Carl E Mygare .. _________|__...do .. ...l $582.80 [.______..____.

1722954 | Treasurer, United Statos. for

creditto “21F5867 Special de- 685.75
posits, Federal tax withheld

from salarics of Federal em-

plnyooq Department of the

Army.”

1722910 | President and Fellows of Mar- |o__..do ... ... |.___..____ 575. 00

vard College.,

1724699 | Washington Packers, Inc_..._ |t __.do_ ool o .. 915.92
T-402136 | New York Central R. R. Co.. 633. 27
T-402474 | Priceman Fox Transport Co__

T-402474 | ‘I'reasurcr, United States for
credit to “216520 Repay- 500. 34
ments,  lapsed appropria-
tions,”
T-401466 | E. H. Priceman.__..._...______ 607. 02
T-402836 Gmat Northern Ry. Co.. 539. 60
730 | Treasurcr, United States, for 839. 09
adJustment of appropria-
tions.
1, 475, 372. 00
20, 679. 76
4,842, 76
7,731.60
935.31
5, 300. 00
531. 52
15,858, 78
3, 665. 49
512. 26
567. 20
627.34
781 - 1, 180. 07
1725414 | U, 8, Commercial (/ompmny 22 029. 05
1725633 The]* Irgoruatwna} Postal Sup- 2, 860. 00
ply Co
T-402848 | Pennsylvania R. R. Co._._____ 974.62
T-402903 | Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe 934. 77

Ry. Co.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For R@ea%lﬁﬁﬂﬂl/ﬁ&ﬂlﬁmm&gﬁéyﬁqpjﬁ&"}t@ms'1 21

Statement of appropriations required to meet the pay
General Accounting Olffice, as covered by certificat
Treasury Department for payment—Continued

NATIONAL MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT—Continued

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY—Continued

ment of claims allowed by the
es of settlement submitled to the

Certifi-
cate No.

Name of claimant

Appropriation from which payable

Total

T-402934

T-403138
T-403251

1727308

1727873

1728673
1729142

T-403846
1727953
1729106
1729304
1729308

1729482
1726834

1718790
1718790

1718328
1718828

1719274
1719274

1722082
1722982

1723465

Treasurer, United States, for
crodit to “80T'6875 Special
deposits, suspense, Federal

orks Agency” (case of
]éaltimore & Ohio R. R.

0.).
Spokane, Portland & Secattle
Ry. Co.
Lo(ljlisvil]e & Nashville R, R.
o

Treasurcr, United States, for
the purchase of draft through
the Federal Reserve Bank
of New York, in favor of the
receiver goneral of Canada,
for $702.31, Canadian cur-
rency.

State Strcet Trust Co., as
assignee of the Shiclds Spe-
cialty Products Co.

The E. Kahn’s Sons Co___.___

Treasurer, United States, for
the purchase of draft through
the Tederal Reserve Bank
of New York, in favor of
Quan Kee Chauk, for fii-
teen thousand three hun-
dred forty and 80/100 posos,
Philippinc currency,

Atlantic Coast Line R, R-_.._

Rex Products Corp__.._

California Packing Corp. ..___

Krochler Manufacturing Corp.

The Regents of the University
of California.

New York Contral System____

Michigan State Industries.__._

George D, Lukes...____.._.._.

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to ‘21 F5867 Special
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
cmployecs, Department of
the Army.”

Benjamin V. Blom_..______._.

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to “21F5867 Special
doposits, Federal tax with-
held from saldries of Federal
employces, Department of
the Army,”” $77.52; '218135.2
Contributions, civil service
retirement and disability
fund,”” $0.21.

Marcel J. E. Golay. _ _._.__._.

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to “21F5867 Spocial
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employces, Department of
the Army.”

Harrison J. Merrill..._...____

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to ‘21 F5867 Spocial
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
cmployees, Department of
the Army.”

Quartermaster serviee, Army (cer-
tified claims).

Replacing quartermaster service,
Army (certificd claims),

Signal service of the Army {(certi-
fied claims).

439.07
77.73

679.12
119. 85

479,42
84,60

Southern Bell Telephone &
Telegraph Co., Inec.

$570.38

666. 00
5, 548,95
702.31

6, 804,03

28,057.35
7,670. 30

646, 87
747.00

769,78

516, 80

798,97

564.02

786,33

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved Fog Release #81(07/28 . GIARDEST-003RARA0I AAPMO2E:

Statement of appropriations required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificales of settlement submitted to the
Treasury Department for payment-—Continued

NATIONAL MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT—Continucd

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY—Continued

Certifl-
cate No.

Name of claimans:

Appropriation from which payable

Amount

Total

1724209
1724209

1722457
1722457

1726948
1726948

1720288
1729288

1704739
1704739

17215901
1721501

1722973
1722073

755

775

758
1729334
T-401343
T-401343

T-402211
T-403128

T-403174
T-403221

Mac Morris Landat_ ... ...~

Signal service of tae Army (certi-

fled claims).
d

$458.18
- 80.85

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to “21F5867 Special
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employees, Department of
the Army.”

William 1., Litehfield..._______|-_.._

Troasurer, United Stales, for
credit to “21F5867 Special
deposits, Foederal tex with-
held from salaries of Federal
employees, Department of
the Army.”

‘William H. Mahoney

Treasurer, United Stafes, for
credit to ‘215867 Hpecial
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Fedcral
employecs, Departinent of
the Army.”

Clifford E. Mattox._

Treasurer, United States,
credit to “21F5867 Special
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employecs, Deparfirent of
the Army.”

Wilfred J. Graff. . ...

Treasurer, VUnited 8tates,
for credit to “2LF5867 Special
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of J'ederal
employecs, Departirent of
the Army.”

Walter C. Cantrell . __.___ . __j....-

Treasurer, United States,
for credit to: ¢57F5867
Special  deposits, 1'ederal
tax withheld from salarics
of Federal employecs, De-

Wpartment of the Alr Jforce.”
illiam Y. MecPherson.______|.-.--

Treasurer, United-States, for
credit to ‘‘57F5867 Special
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employecs, Department of
the Air Force.”'

Treasurer, United States,

for adjustment of appropria-
tions.

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to 215620 Repay-
ments, lapsed apyropria-
tions,” $110.62; “86X0105(03)
National Delense Housing,
Office of Administrator,
Housing and Home Finance
Apgency (transfer to Public
Housing Administration)”
$349.22; 174256 Refund of
transportation chuarges,”

Pennsylvania R. R.

Co.,
Treasury Departmerntt.

Atchison, Topeka & Sunta Fe
Rﬁ' Co.

Transportation
(certified claims).

(certified

Corps,
claims).
d

Army

......... R

service, :Army

813,97
108. 34

526,17
92.85

455, 35
80. 36

699. 11
123.37

640. 65
113. 06

564. 31
09. 58

$539.03

722.31

619, 02

535.71

822.48

753.71

663. 89

814.15

716.01
991.36
7, 570.97

534, 54

2,191, 75
2, 205. 28

1,366, 22
1,108.71

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Relg%%%q\?%%g% i

Statement of
General A
Treasury

CIA-RDP57-00384R0013,00§60028=1
TIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND .TWMENTS

NATIONAL MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT—Continuod

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY—-Continued

23

appropriations required lo meet the payment of claims allowed by the
ccounfang Office, as covered by certificates of seltlement submitled to the
Department for payment—Continued

cgfétf\?(; Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total
1726354 | Truscott Boat & Dock Co....| Transportation sorvice, Army [._.__...____ $748.19
(certified claims)
756 | Treasurer, United States, for |_____ s U S 2,367.63
adjustment of appropria-
- tions.
759 ... do Ao 506. 36
1720070 | Treasurer, United States, for |____. Ao |l 56, 703. 04
the purchase of draft through
the Federal Reserve Bank of
New York, in favor of Com-
monwealth of Australia, for
seventecn thousand five
hundred sixty-five pounds,
ninetoen shillings, and
eleven. pence, Australian
currency.
1722390 | William V. Elliott, public ad- |_____ [ Lo U $607. 03
ministrator of the County of
Kings, as administrator of
the estate of Georg H. Sal-
vescn, deceased.
1722390 | Treasurer, United States, for | ____ [ L 3.05
credit to ¢218135.2 Contribu- 700, 98
tions, civil servico retiroment
-_and disability fund.”
T—403650 | Union PacificR. R. Co._____.| ____ L 1o ORI I 1, 066. 20
1722830 | Byron R. Tarbox, M. D___.__ Medical and hospital department, |.___________ 948. 00
Army (certificd claims).
1723271 | Treasurer, United States, for | ____ Lo T NSO B 1,760. 96
the purchase of draft through
the Federal Resorve Bank
of Now York, in favor of the
receiver of public moneys,
for 545 pounds, 10 shillings,
and 7 pence, Australian cur-
rency.
742 | Treasurer, United States, for |___._ L oSS AR 955. 00
adjustment -of appropria-
tions. :
T-403314 | Atchison, Topcka & Santa Fe | Ordnance service and supplies, {..____._____ 932.31
Ry. Co. & « Army (cortifled claims).

1'-401848 | Chicago, Burlington, & Quin- |__.__ A0 e e 674. 19

¢y R. R. Co.

T401043 i ___do..._.._.___.._._________| . . {6 L TSI . 513.36

‘ 1726001 | Treasurer, United States, for | ____ A0 e 2, 819. 62
credit to “ILF5885 Special
deposits, proceeds of sale of
surplus property, War As-
sets Administration.’”

: 1725207 | Ploncer Engineering & Manu- |_____ QO 12, 168,37
facturing Co,

T-401672 | Tlinois Central R, R. Co._.__..|_____ QO 611.50
. 729 | Treasurer, United States, for [.____ QO e 726, 81
. adjustment of appropria- -]

tions.
740 3,000.16
766 1,047. 67
779 1, 551. 60
- 780 it o 1,225. 88
. 1726749 | Western Cartridge Co__.______ Chemical warfare scrvice, Army 2, 920, 00
: (certified claims).
T-401671 | Deaton Truck Line, Ine.______|__.__ 6 L«
T-401871 | Treasurcr, United States, for |_____ A0 e
. eredit to “89-112/70010 A tom- 586, 41
ie Energy, Executive (allot-
ment to Atomic Enecrgy
Commission), 1942-47,"
$46.69; ‘215520 Repayments,
lapsed anpropriations,”’
$360.14; ‘174256 Refund of
trarllisportation charges,”

T-403368 | Merchants Motor Freight, | Replacing ordnance and ordnance.|..__ 813. 96

ne. stores (certified claims).

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Release &1/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R00130038%028-1

24 SUPPLEMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDGMuNTS

Statement of app‘ropria,tions required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Olffice, as covered by certificales of settlement submitted to the

Treasury Department for payment—Continued
NATIONAL MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT—Continued

DEPARTMENT OF THE ArMY—Continued

Cortifi-

cate No Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable { “Amount Total
793 | Treasurer, United States, for | Working fund, War, ordnance |oc...o..-- $16, 660. 68
adjustment of appropria- (certified claims). - .
tions. .
T43 | c@0 e do 2, 866. 53
TAT 1. Lo Vo XU ORI D) [Rupipo do . 40, 064. 42
1729664 | Hoboken White Load & Color | Working fund, Army, Chemical 1, 898. 40
‘Works, Inc. Corps (certified claims).
RECAPITULATION
Finance serviee, Army {eertified elaims) . e $108, 118.99
Quartermaster service, Army (certified claims) _._...__._ _ 1,931, 208. 25
Replacing quartormaster service, Ariny (eortified claims - 747.00
Signal service of the Ariny (certified elaims)_ ... - 5, 850. 97
Adr Corps, Army (cortified elaims) .o oo 12, 332. 57
Medical and hospital department, Army (certified claims) - 3,744. 71
Ordnance service and supplies, Army (certificd claims). . 26.921. 04
Replacing ordnance and ordnance stores (certificd claims)_ 813. 96
Chemical warfare service, Army (eertified clalms)____ 3, 506. 41
Transportation service, Army (certified claims) __ 72, 600. 87
Working fund, War, ordnance (certified elaims) _.__. 59, 591. 63
Working fund, Army, ehemical corps (certifled claims) - 1, 898. 40
Working fund, War, transportation {certified claimms). .o moooooo oo 775.76

Total, Department of the ALY . . oo g e oo

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

2,228,110. 56

cgtecr'f\?o- Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total
746 | Treasurcr, United States, for | Defense aid, ordnance and rord- |-ocooooanaas $25, 226. 17
adjustment of appropria- nance stores (allotment to
tions. Navy) (certificd claims).
1724759 | Treasurer, United States, for | Miscellancous —expenses, NAVY [-cccccaaean 4,426, 74
purchase of a draft through (certified claims).
the Federal Reserve Bank
of New York, N. Y., in favor
of the recciver general .of
Canads, for $4,426.74, Cana-
dian currency. :
787 | Treasurer, United States, for | Naval Reserve (certified elaims) . - cce et 1,214.05
. adjustment of appropria-
tions.
1726016 | George ¥. Muth Co., Ine____. Ins]triucti)on, Navy  (certified |--oeeecoaoes 906. 30
claims).
1721524 { General Electric Co_aeneaann-. Maintenance, Bureau of S8hips j------—o—--- 10, 000. 00
(cortificd claims).
1714916 | General Electric Co., Appara- {----- 1S TSI [, 5, 336. 00
tus Department.
1721048 | Worthington Pump & Mach- 846,00
inery Corp.
1713704 |- QO 1,854. 00
T-400895 | Denver & Rio Grande Wost- 542. 756
ern R. R. Co.
1718355 | 'The Sperry Corp 2, 847. 58
1722133 | Moore Dry Dock Co... 32, 265, 62
1724703 | Turbine Equipment Co.._ 12, 485. 00
1723565 | Radio Corporation of Anieri 46, 322. 32
RCA Victor Division.
1717394 | Cornell University__.......... 1,320.79
. 773 | Treasuter, United States, for |---- Q0 e e 542.70
adjustment of appropria-
tions.
770 |-aaa- do 3,121.85
769 ..do.. 1, 420. 55
774 _.do__ 1, 419. 50
772 _-.do 2, 518. 62
771 -.do 1,678, 80
728 _-do__ 6,378.10
783 do. 1,448. 53
1727509 | The National Shawmut Bank 44, 976. 16

of Boston, as assignec of
general Communication
0.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

n



Approved For Relsge 2001/07128 ; CIA-RREST-00984R004300460028 12

Statement of appropriations required lo meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by cerlificates of settlement submitted to the
Treasury Department for payment—Continued C

NATIONAL MILITARY ESTABLISIMEN T—Continucd

DEPARTMENT OF THE Navy—Continued

. cgt?é?\?o. Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total
1727552 | Westinghouse Electric Corp...| Maintenance, Burcau of Ships |coeociooo- $3,-187. 76
(certified claims). .
1717058 | Marlin-Rockwell Corp_._..___ d 522. 00
1727920 | General Electrie Co._. 2, 232. 00
- 1720220 |-_.__. do .- - 36,128.28
1727309 | Radio Corporation of America, 1, 415. 24
RCA Victor Division.
1727874 | John P, Ward____ ____ . _______{----- A0 e $510. 96
1727874 | Treasurcr, United States, for |.._.. A0 et 90.17
credit to “17F5867 Special 601. 13
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employces, Dopartment of
the Navy.”
1728233 | The Aldrich Pump Co_.__.___ 704. 21
1727886 | Cutler-TTammer, Ine_.___.____ 1,407. 67
1728676 A%as Imperial Diesel Engine 1, 090. 00
0.
. 1728891 | Warren Steam Pump Co., Inc. 3,113. 60
1714060 | Western Electric Co., Ine 1,195. 90
1718635 .- do 2, 140. 00
1713722 855. 00
1725519 942. 10
1726088 24, 813.70
1722840 175,147. 00
1720032 138, 988. 40
1718700 2,647, 36
1718324 1, 504. 64
1718328 43,774. 85
1703707 6, 747. 42
1703708 3, 564. 00
1719108 14, 092. 76
1720395 |- U, 12, 401. 93
1726367 | Purolator Products, Ine.._____ 2, 535. 60
1678298 | Treasurer, United States, for 5,615. 48
crodit to “694276 Reimburse-
ment, exeessive profits on
renegotiated contracts”
(case of Welin Davit & Boat
Division).
1711451 d 1,710. 00
1674702 1,376. 00
1678185 26, 697. 48
1717472 17, 030. 81
orp.
1715259 | Delaval Steam Turbine Co__. 2, 527. 05
1715049 | The Yule & Towne Manu- 8, 065. 96
facturing Co., Philadelphia
Division.
. 1728477 | The Radiart Corp., subsidiary |----- s T S P U PUY FRUp U 4,324.83
of MceGuire Industries.
1799151 | Western Eleetric Co., Ine. - f oo -Q0 oo oeeao oo 32,074.92
* ¢ 1724691 | General Toleetric Co.. ... Ordnance and ordnance 6, 020. 00
- Navy (certified claims).
’ 1721827 | The Central Trust Co., as as- [----- A0 e e e 9,033. 76
%gnec of the Crescent Tool
0.
.« 1723929 | Alliance Ware, Inc._.____.___ 11,421. 22
1721357 | Carnegic-Illinois Stecl Corp. .. 21, 675. 00
- 1726276 | Kocin, Green & Halpert, 5,000. 00
o7 trustees in bankruptey of
' gstatc of Burchell Products,
ne.
7 1726553 | Continental Gin Co 3,571.62
778 | Treasurcr, United States for 4,020. 28
adjustment of appropria-
tions. :
757 |oooo do____._.o- 562. 68
720 (-—-—do.______... 36, 905. 22
722 |o___.do_____..____. 894, 01
784 0 do . 9, 880. 00
1728731 | Contractors’ Supply 1,207.00
1729301 | Carncgic-Illinois Steel Corp. .- 123, 216. 00

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved F05§ele

SUPPL.

ase 2@1/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300369828-1

ENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUD( 4NTS

Statement of appropriations required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounpang Office, as covered by certificates of seitlement submitted to the
Treasury Department for payment—Continued

NATIONATL MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT—Continued

. DEPARTMENT OF THE NAvY—Continued

Certifl-
cate No.

Name of claimant,

Appropriation from which payable

Amount

Total

T-402475

1720168
1720499
1722060

1723241

1715270
1716094
1726267

763
1729339

1725436

1728528
1720306

1722740
1724492
1718712

1718712
‘T-403253
1727098
791
1721382

1721825

1729662
1729300

T-402030

T-402538
T-403162

T-403169

Pan American Airways, Inc__.

Macario Dacumos. ..
Florencio Monzon. .. --
Edith Aona Bloomfield Max-
well, as mother and undesig-
nated bencficiary of Berbert
William Maxwell, deceased.

Grace BSmith Trofino, as
daughter and undesignated
benefliciary of Richard
Smith, deceased.

Arnold D. Stevens, chief car-
penter, U, S. Navy.

Frank 8. Black, ADC, U, 8.
Navy.

Genara Acosta, as coramittee
of the person and propecty
of Angelica Yera, alsoknown |
as Angelica Tapia, widow
and undesignated hencfi-
clary of Joseph Tapia. de
ceased.

Treasurer, United States, for
adjustment of appropria-

Laughlin,

tions.

David H. Lt.,
TU. 8. Naval Reserve,

Tudge Advocate General of
the Philippine Army, as
administrator of the estate
of Antonio Cruz, deccased.

Eugenc Oscar Kuntz___.._____

James D. U'aylor, licutenant
commander, U. 8. Navy,
104751.

Charlés O. Fanslow, BMC,
U. 8. Navy.

Ross W. Wright, 201-51-39,
CGM, "7 8. Navy.

Clerk, United States District
Court for.the District of
Maryland (Civil Na. 1572).

Clerk, United States District
Court for the District of
Maryland (Civil No. 1859).

Ali%hie;ocn, Topeka & Senta Fe

y. Co.
Stein Sales & Warchouse Co. .

Treasurer, United States, for |.

ajustment of appropria-
tions.

American Export Lines, Ine.,
as agent of U. 8. Maritime
Commission.

Treasurer, Unitod States, for
the purchase of draft through
Federal Resorve Bank of
New York, N. Y., in favor
of the receiver genocral of
Canada, for $51,456.75, Can-
adian curreney.

American Export Lines, Ine.,
as agent for United States
Maritime Commission.

American Export Lines, Ine.,
as agents for War Shipping
Administration.

Pennsylvania R. R. Co.,
.’I‘Eeasury Department

_____ O e

Atehis%n, Topeka & Santa Fe

Ry. Co.
Great Northern Ry. Co..._.__

Pay subsistence, and- transporta-
tion, Navy (certified claims).
a

Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies
and Accounts (certified claims).

Fuel and transportation, Navy
(certified claims).

Transportation of things, Navy
{eertified claims).

$2, 452. 49

2,000. 00

$808. 82
547. 40

777,65
1, 485. 00

1, 128. 60

1,277.

503.
806.

75
40

3,013,

2,021
661. .

8, 728.50

51, 4586,

638. 65

6,196, 62

815. 52

700. 68
1,680.13

19,283.19

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



sl

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

sU;Li‘EMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND J @dMENTS

27

'Statement of appropriations required lo meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificates of setilement submitted to the
Treasury Department for payment~—Cont1nued

NATIONAL MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT—Continued

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAvy—Continued

e ) Certifi-

cate No.

Name of claimant

Appropriation from which payable

Amount

Total

T~402091
T-401299
- 718

764
T'-403515
T-403517
T-403720
T-403833
T-403301
T-403391

T-403926

T-403668
1723756

1721810

1726691
1724551

1724551

1715956
1721085
T-403393

1722619
1722518

1722556
1728020
786

788

792
' 1728671
1720444

. 1720444
- 762

762
719
719
7458
748

Spﬁkane, Portland & Seattle

y. Co.
C(}nsolidated Freightways,
ne.
Treasurer, United States, for
adjustment of appropria-
tions

Treasurer. Umtcd States, for
credit to ‘205520 Repay-
ments, lapsed appropria-
tions” (Federal Supply)

Pennsylvania R. R. Ce,,
Treasury Department.

Atlantic Coast Line R. R, Co..

E.B. Latham & Co_..._._....

Fort Worth Munjcipal Air~
port.

Douglas Airerait Co., Ine___._

Thomas E. Greene, Jro._._._._

Treasurer, United States, for
credit to ‘175520 Repay-
ments, lapsed appropria-
tions” (Marine Corps).

Lemuel Alexander Vail _.

Elmer H, Weiss...____....._..

Atchison, Topcka & Santa Fe

Ry. Co.
Walter Scholl Co.ooooooooo. o
‘Walter Scholl Co., for deposit
only in account speeial,
Mojonnier Bros. Oo Riggs
Nauona] Bank, Washing-

n, D. C.
Kellogé Switchboard & Sup-

Treasurer, United States, for
adjustment of appropria-
tions.

The E. Kahn’s Sons Co.
Treasurer, United States, for
%urchase of draft through
ederal Reserve Bank of
New York, N. Y., in favor
of the receiver general of
Canada, for $1,412.87, Can-
ad&nn currchey.

Troasurer, United States, for
adjustment of appropri-
tions.

Transportation of things, Navy
(cslrtlncd cla’ms).

Mamtenancc Bureau of Yards
and Docks (ce1 tified claims).
Aviation, Navy (certifled claims)_

General expenses, Marine Corps =

(oex tified claims).

Maintenance,

Ordnance and ordnance stores,

Burean of Ships o
(certified claims).

1, 402,97

10.00

Navy (certified claims). .
Maintenance, Bureatu of Ships
{certificd claims).

Transportation of things, Navy

1,3823. 00

2,447.80

(certificd claims).
Ordnance and ordnance stores,
Navy (certified claims).
Maintenance, Burcau of Ships

70, 100. 00
26, 576. 65

(certificd claims).
(General oxpenses, Marine Corps
(certified claims).
Transportation of things, Navy

588. 50
4,129.18

(certificd claims),

$6, 206. 13
738.93
833. 80

7,302.67
772.20
737.36

7, 610, 66
540. 00
667. 85

£92.78

©79. 21
1,457. 54

3,886.00 o
1,057.88

519. 48

1,741. 20
784.08
1,014, 86

1,855.96
4,310.95

1,456, 40

. 1,069, 55
682,47

1.401.93
534.97
611.39

1,412.97

3,770. 8¢
96, 676. 65

4,717.68

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

28 SUPPLE 'i\]TAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDG. 5TS

Statement of appropriations required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Qffice, as covered by certificates of seltlement submitied to the

Treasury Department for paymeni-——Continued

NATIONAL MIL{TARY ESTABLISHMENT-Continued

DEPARTMENT OF TIE NAvY—Continned

RECATITULATION
Defense aid, ordnance and ordnance stores (allotment to Navy) (certifled ¢laims) $25,226. 17
Miscellaneous expenses, Navy (certified claims) 4,426.74
Naval Reserve (certified claims). . 1,214‘05
Instruction, Navy (certified claims 906.30
Maintenance, Bureau of Ships (cert d 787, 801,25
Ordnance and ordnance stores, Navy (certified cla 303, 516. 79
Pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy (ecrtified ok 16, 800. 07
Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts (certified clair 18, 342, 2
Fuel and transportation, Navy (certified claims)_ 67,020, 52
Transportation of things, Navy (certificd claims) - 55,743.99
Maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks (cortified 1,457. 54
Aviation, Navy (certified claims)..._.. ... 4,443, 88
Pay, Marine Corps (certified elaims)- 3,044.76
General expenses, Marine Corps {certified elaims) .. __ 13 426. 98
Tatal, Navy Departient. o oo .. e e oo m e e e m e e m 1,303,371.24
TOST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
POSTAL SERVICE
Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable Amount
James A. Burke .. $24.99
Harry Harris. . 34.45
James A. Burke._ 116. 53
John P. ¥. Barolis.. 85, 46
Bror B. Bengtson 181.84
Milton J. Bishop. T 240.08
Thomas A. Cahill 57.35
Francis A. Carr. . 41,15
Robert A. Crance 217.86
221,52
39.98
186. 54
117.98
25. 51
97.10
171.43
35.65
81.20
131.83
3.70
Correll 8turgis, Jr. 19.60
Sam A. Tallerica. 16. 68
Paul H. Taylor. 250. 95
Jobn J, Tormey._. 321.13
Charles Ray Wolimeyer 166. 59
Mary E. Pension 25. 56
Harry Harris. ..o oo ciecnae 77.93
Willlam J. Barry. . ._._._._._._ 76.74
Catherine merough 36. 90
Henry R. Burkhalter 62,80
Francis A. Carr. . . 1.20
Harold E. Coleman 24.30
Hattie L, FOrraro....coooowoceoeao.- 26.90
Merl G. Fleming. __ 82.70
Adella M. Gabriet..__________._.___._. 27.19
Clark G, Goodwitt .. ... 18,20
Ernest Haag ... oooooo___ 211.62
John J. Harrington.________.. 28, 53
Milton A. Hedlund. . 182.80
Willard F. Johnson.. . 147,68
Mary R. Jones__ ... 86. 05
Mary M. Killoran__..._._____ 73.81
Bertha N. Kiser...._..__.__ 120.19
Leland L. Kruger_._..____ 103. 69
Louis G. Lento...._.___. 45,41
John J. Leonard.._...____ 57.60
Solomon Levin__._. 62. 59
Henry T. Lide_._.. 233.09
68,15

Helen Loek ._.___.____ e

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




Approved For Relegsg 2001/07/25,.1A:RPRAT 003R4R0013900360028.1

Statement of approprigiions required to meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificates of seltlement submitted to the
Treasury Department for payment—Continued

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT—Continued

PosraL SERVICE—Continued

Name of claimant Apprepriation from which payable Amount
Albert B. MeRee .o ool L Clciré{s, first- and sccond-class post $46. 19
offices.
h Kay MeIbOD. oo oo e . ds 27.92
Charles F'. Newberg.__ 25,10
A, Papierniak, Jr_____. 12,34
William Roberts. . ____ 88,17
Ray F. Scholtz._.______ 44,12
Correll Sturgis, Jr_____ ___ 16, 40
Herbert C. Wandschneider_. 277.12
Henry Woodcock........ 253. 20
Henry A. Woods. .. 47.20
Golden E. Habersaat.. 47. 40
Joshua T. Winstead.____ 1, 570. 62
Cliflie Becknell__....__.. 141.27
Leta IL, Collicr.._.__ 139. 70
Clyde 8. Johnston___.... 729. 66
Edward Jones, exceutor____. 1,024.83
Alice B. Price 642, 82
Dorothea Raasch 193.12
Allred A. Rust 55.66
Vada K. Stubblefield ............ 82. 59
Katiec Lee Walker, administratrix_ 1,216.02
Maric J. Smith. e .. Compensation to assistant postmas- 79.37
ters.
Emil G. Blaha_ . Operating force for public buildings, 175.10
Post Office Department.
Edmund Joseph Brophy 174.73
William Buchanan 65. 24
Ellis M. Head___._ 93.03
Leslie R. McCombie 26,11
Alton D, Pillars___ 26. 55
Donald R. IPollard_ 25.73
John A. Runyon._ 90. 86
Adamo Saraceni ___________ ... \._..do _______ .. ... __ ... 16,37
The Pennsylvania R. R. Co_.____ . ______._.__ Operating supplies for publiec build- 20. 26
ings, Post Office Department.
Jo M., DIBES - e Post office stationery, equipment and 11. 30
supplies.
1 RO I do 6.75
Grace Line, Inc., agent, U. 8. Maritime Commis- | Railroad transport: 194. 02
sion. senger service.
. Dol 21,25
Dominador Arc - 25,61
Charles E. Barber____.______________ do 85.30
Nicholas ‘I'. Casamisina._______._____ - 27.22
Leo C, Clark_.___.____________.__... 25.15
Marold K. Click.______________________ d 29.71
. Howard S. Coe_ ... ... 26.84
Raymond P. Conklin_ 28,27
Lloyd V., Dobbs. .. 27. 69
- Charles E. Doudna __ 26,72
. Charles T. Dougherty__________________. 29,06
. - 8am Fricdman._ .. __________._.______.__. 36.77
Giro J. Galdieri. .. ________________ 32.08
Senjah Gray.__.__ .. _________ 26.36
. Virgil W. Jarrett ... __________.___. - 56. 99
Hiram Jones. ... ... 33.44
. Walter Koper. . .. ... 54,89
- William F. Krabt. .o 31.76
ThomasJ. Monahan__________ .. _ ___ 21.33
George F. Nohodyl_____ . _________________ 26.94
Charles J. O'Dyonmnell. ... .. __. .. 32,50
Leo B, Purrison. o . o ... ... 87.67
John M. Rice. . ... ... _.. - 26, 28
Ralph H. Seehlor. ..o .. ... ______.._ 24.19
William J. Shaw_______________________.__ 29. 96
Sylvester E, Stoops. 290. 88
Thorold M, Watson... 60. 96
Albert H. Wittmann._ __ 28.85
Panl Wolkofl 299, 81
Andrew T. Zgorski_ 23. 81
Len W, Tillerson 44. 66

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Release401/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R0013006%0028-1
SUPPLE. NTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDGM_ TS

Statement of appropriations required to meet the payment of clatms allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificales of seftlement submitled to the
Treasury Department for payment—Continued

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT—Continued
Fostal SERvVICE—Continued

RECAPITULATION OF CEERTIFIED CLAIMS UNDER P0ST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
Postal service: .

City delivery carriers. . .. e e m— e $2,887.10
Clerks, first- and second-class post cffices...__._. _. 2,719.39
Clerks, third-class post offices.__ ... .- 47. 40
Compensation to postmasters. ... ... ........ 5, 796. 29
Compensation to assistant postmasters....._...._....._. - 79.37
Operating force for public buildings, Post Office Department_ _ - 693. 72
Operating supplics for public buildings, Post Office Department. - 20,26
Post office stationery, equipment and supples. ... ... .- 18.05
Railroad transportation and mail-iessenger service. 216.17
Railway mail service, salarics eee- 1,266.04
Rural delivery Serviee - - oo e craceccacmmam o cmmem e memmmmme—mo e mmmfe e oo mam oo 44

Total, Post Office Department (postal service) (certifled clalms) (payable from postal
TOVEIIULS) - - e e e e omem o oo < mmmmcmmmm mmmm i mm e = e m oS oD D mmef o m oo ammme e 13, 788. 45

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Cgfg“i\%; Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total
1728915 | Treasurer, United States, for | Foreign service quarters (certified |-._......... $622. 32

purchase of a dralt made claims).
through the Federal Reserve

Bank of New York, N. Y.,
in faver of Ministry of
Works, Government of
QGreat Britain, for £164 Gs.
6d., English currency.
1728013 | ‘Treasurer, United States, for | Office of Intermational Imforma- |_____.____.. 2,126.96
purchase of a dralt made tion and Cultural Affairs, war
through the Federal Reserve information functions, Depart-
Bank of New York, N. Y., ment of State (certificd elaims).
in favor of Ministry of
Works, Government  of
Great Britain, for £527 9s.
1d., English currency.

~ RECAPITULATION .
Foreign Service quarters (cortified elaitns) . e aimeoocoiieooaoenes $622. 32
Ofice of International Information and Cultural Affairs, war information functions, Department
of State (certificd €laims) . e e e e em— i ————————an 2,126. 96
Total, Department of State .o ome e mameemmee—aaama 2,749.28
TEEASURY DEPARTMENT
cgteétgi& Name of claimant Appropriation from which payable | Amount Total
1725466 | Alexander Brock______.._....- Retired pay, Lighthouse Service, $180.00
Coast Guard (certified claims).
1725466 {__.__ A0 Retired pay, former Lighthouse 279.00
Service, Coast Guard (cortified
claims),
1725466 | Treasurer, United States, for [...._ A0 e 81,00
credit to ‘2075867 Special $540, 00
deposits, Federal tax with- -
held from salaries of Federal
employces, T'reasury Ile-
partment.’’
1694760 | Peter C. Nelson I — do_ i 360. 00
1694760 |__.__ do Retired pay, Lighthouse Service 107. 80
' (certified claims).
1694760 |--.._ do Retired pay, Lighthouse Service, 32.83
Coast Guard (certificd claims).
1694760 | Treasurer, United States, for [...._ A0 e 97.17
credit to ‘‘20F5867 Spocial 647,80
deposits, Federal tax with- .
held from salaries of Federal
employees, Trcasury De-
partment.”

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For RelﬁWQ

General Accounting
Treasury Departmen

BHMO7/ 28 ARDR S T:00384R001300360028-1

Statement of appropriations required to meet the
Office, as covered by
t for payment—Cont

payment of claims allowed by the
ceriificates of setllement submatted to the
inued

TREASURY DEPARTMENT—Continued -
Certifl- Name of claimant A iation from which le| A ‘
cate No. ame of claiman ppropriation from which payable mount Total
- 1718700 | Robert C. Graves. ... ___ Retired pay, Lighthouse Service $180. 00
Coast Quard (certificd claims).
1718700 |- do.. . .. ... Retired pay, former Lighthouse 279.00
Serviee, Coast Guard (certified
claims),
1718700 | Treasurer, United States, for |.___do.. ... 81.00
- credit to “20F5867 Speeial —_— $540. 00
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employces, Treasury De-
partment,””
1719322 | Fred Samuelson. ... . |.___ Aol 360. 00
1719322 |-oo_.do________ T _TTTTTTTThT Retired pay, Lighthouse Service, 99. 00
Coast Guard (certified elaims).
1719322 | Treasurcr, United Statcs, for |.__._ do__ ... 81.00
credit to ‘20F6867 Spocial 540,00
deposits, Fedoeral tax with-
held from salarics of Federal
employees, Treasury De-
partinent.’”’ . .
1727666 | Harry Hall Palmer.._________|...__ do . .. 180. 00
1727666 |.____ (s L Retired pay, former Lighthouse 279,00
Serviee, Coast Guard (certified
claims).
1727666 | Treasurer, United States, for {...._ QO i 81.00
credit to ‘“20F5867 Speeial —_— 540. 00
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employees, Treasury Do-
partmoent.”
1724351 | William Cochems...__________ Retired pay, Lighthouse Service, 180. 00
Coast Guard (certified claims),
1724351 ... doo. Retired pay, former Lighthouse 279. 00
Service, Coast Guard (certified
claims).
1724351 | Treasurer, United Stales, for |..... O e e e e 81.00
credit to ‘20175867 Special —— '540. 00
deposits, Federal tax with-
held from salaries of Federal
employecs, Treasury De-
parimeoent.”
1721819 | Letitia Picree, as widow and |.____ QO 185.22
representative of the estato
of Mezekiah A. Picrce, de-
ceased. .
1721819 .. __ Ao Retired pay, Lighthouse Service 259. 42
f (certificd claims).
1721819 |...._ A0 Retired pay, Lighthouse Service, 119. 74
Coast Guard (cortified claims), — 564, 38
1726290 | Ella H. Lindquist, widow, as |__... do_ ... 180. 00
ropresentative of the estate R
of John Lindquist, deceased.
. 1726200 ... O o e Retired pay, former Lighthouse 360. 00
Service, Coast Guard (certificd |— — — 540. 00
claims),
‘ 1694535 | Juan Acosta._._.______________|._._ do_ ... 338.40
- 1694535 ... do________ . ________." Retired pay, Lighthouse Service 169, 20
- (cortified claims), -
1694535 |.__._ o Retired pay, Lighthouse Service, 169. 20
Coast Guard (certified clairns). — 670. 80
. 724438 | Wallace ITall.___________ . Pay and allowancos, Coast Guard | __ 870. 00
. (certified claims).
Lo 731 | Treasurer, United States, for | Gencral expenses, Coast Guard |.__.___.____ 656, 73
adjustment of appropria- (certifted claims),
tions.
761 (_.... do.. 22, 300.00
776 | do__ - 3,085.34
1724306 | York Eloctr: nd expenses, Dureau of | . 7777 592. 20
Engraving and Printing (corti-
fied claims).

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

32 SUPPL ENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLATMS AND JUDK TINTS

Statement of appropriations required lo meet the payment of claims allowed by the
General Accounting Office, as covered by certificates of settlement submitied to the
Treasury Department for payment—Continued

TREASURY DEPARTMENT —Continued
RECAPITULATION :

General cxponses, Coast Guard (eertified elaims)__ ..l $26, 042,07
Pay and allowances, Coast Guard (certified elaims) ... _________ - 870.00

Retired pay, former Lighthouse Service, Coast Guard (certified claims) .. . 3,043.62
Retired pay, Lighthouse Service (certified elaims) . __________.______ - 536. 42
Retired pay, Lighthouse Service, Ceast Guard (eertified claims)_ ___ - 1,548.94
Sularies and expenses, Burcau of Engraving and Printing (certified clai ——- 592. 20
Total, Treasury Department_ . o e 32,633.25
SUMMARY OF CLAIMS
T he Judietary - e $1,009. 24
Executive Office of the President... .. ... S 209, 301. 95
Independent oflices:
Federal Sccurity Agency: :
Office of AQministrator_ ... e eiciiiiaaooa- $619. 00
Public Health Service. .o ccceaaemee 12,076. 01
Federal Works Agency:
Public Buildings Administration. _.. . ... ___________ ____..____. 552. 40
Public Roads Adminigtration.__ 922.08
Veterans’ Administration.___._._. 59, 683. 35
. — 73, 852. 84
Department of Agriculture. 73, 603. 51
Department of Commerce - 5,411.93
Department of the Interior:
vl e - $585. 00
K T 0 R 2,239.00
_— 2,824, 00
Department of Justice _ ... .. S R 26, 899. 30
National Military Establishment:
Department of the Army_ .. e $2, 228, 110. 56
1,303,371. 24

Department of the Navy._... e 3, 531, 481,80
‘ ~——— 3,531, 481,

Post Office Department (to be paid from postal reVeNues) o oo 13,783.45
Department of State - 2,749. 28
32, 633.25

Treasury Department.

JUDGMENTS

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington 25, March 15, 1949.

The Dirrcror, Bureav or tHE BubarT.

Sir: An appropriation will be required for the payment of judgments
presented to this Department which have been rendered by the Court
of Claims and the United States district courts, in an aggregate
amount of $1,012,512.03, together with such amount as may be
necessary to pay indelinite interest and costs, as follows:

Court of Claims (sehedule A) _ ________________________________ $602, 760. 10
Unijted States district courts (sehedule BY______________________ 409, 751. 93
Total_.__.___.___ B 1,012, 512. 03

These totals are itemized, by departments, in the appended
schedules. However, it has been agreed that the total amount may
be included in one appropriation to be established under Treasury
Department.

With respect to district court judgments, there are attached indi-
vidual summaries relating to each judgment and copies of lettors
from the Department of Justice forwarding the transcripts of judgment
to the Treasury. It is, of course, understood that none of the judg-
ments shall be paid until the right of appeal has expired. ;

Very truly yours,
W. L. Jounson,

Budget Officer, Treasury.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



33

ENTS

CIA-RDP57-00384R001300,360028-1

TIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUR

8

S ABRHT %S

Approved For Rg

) ELOGT88F |77 7T s oo B0,

‘[9SS9A J0J0WT JO XOIBY [+ op~~-- 6F6T P TR |TTT - op~TTT £1°089 ‘2 TTTTuonsxodIon YI0x M8N ® “ouf “op Suddiqg vuRURY UBAqQIIe id

. ‘[9SSAA Jo os) T Lop—T 6¥61°8% "qaq |~ "=~ -op " 00°00€ ‘Q9p  |"7TTTTTTTmmmmmmemoe et T0[EI04I09 8 ‘UOIEID0SS Y SIONIBT mm.wﬂm‘w %MW«
[0SS9A 1010WI JO WWBYD) | 6¥61 ‘T Q9T | 6%61F “JRIN | SFTT "A0N[ | 00 V00GL [T e ST 1817 g 10304 | 00295

AWEV THL 40 INTWLAVIHQ
LNTFHHSITEVIST AYVIIT TWNOILV A
............................................. 62090 ‘e ittt et LT, A

oq . L op~ T op~=" - S BEM -0 smoT | 2078%

°q A I S O S B0 O S 3[S101S “ WY | 086LF

ogq Tt b I S I ¢ L S bbb bR JOTILIA *7 SOUIBL | 9FFRF

o TepTT T o S opTT Bl et e b WM - (I SOWBYL | CEIS

°q _epmtttt TTropTT TTTTTopTTTo 86'IECT [T SMOIBIAL * (Y SLAIQ | ST6LF

oqQ 7T op T op~ T TTopTTTt POPIFT | T T W “F 'ed | 60/8F

o T b I < - L 08001 | T e e oo 897 "5 118q0Y | 06TSF

o T s (O I OL°80F [T TTTTTTTTmommmmeeomommeooeneoooooeeeeo oo uesTR[ F PIOIBH | 8T8

€ N e opTT T op=~ - LA 1 i S D D SRR KB - SSOY | 6081F

e S op~~" o S op~TT- G900 | IABALE) 19369 | OI6LF

o |7t op" CTTTTepT - opT-—- Jo /s O R EREEE R S SR Ansen g uod | 8I8H

oq Tt opTTTT" < O I I Fr g I et R LR L uesenely oyor | ISTSH

oq  |TTTTTTT opT""- B S op--T- BIBEB‘T | 77T e 2Rl "IN 1999 | 08I1S¥

S SR opTTTh T op=-- TTTTTepT IB°GBL T e SOIAR(T "W UOYUID) | LLI8F

e@ Tt opTTTT" I op-TT- [ et e R Rt esN020) " SBWOU], | 0¥pRF

(S S op~~""" IO S op™~T LAt T b e bt JOTITILIE * A\ PUOTIARY | SEFSY

I op~TT" B - op~T-- 02°08F ‘g | T TTTTTTTTTTm T JOIWIS[O UIATE)) | GOBLY

. . oq c-op L - A D e L S Rt USIOPUY Y A0Y | 3982

FUI[II940 Smo&mn_ UONBISUUIY | GF6T°‘Q "B | SF6T AT "03(T | SFBI9 00T | GFUBOB |t WV "V 3LV | 96H8F

Ar81eS “I0TJO WONBIZTWI] | SFAT ‘T SUN[ | 63GI ‘G1 IR i A S L B £~ VA £ Jviog "H As(uey | gll9%

HOILSAL 10 INTRIAVIAQ
SINEWLAVdAJ FAILADAX T
wied
porsadds jouyy  OTLIEL guou
WB[O JO SIMYBN] o1quLed wen m .%wﬁ%w_www Spnfjoersq | IUROWY JueIEL) ‘ON

OIS ‘SIUR0IIY fo noaung ‘201043 10981, Quoru)ind

Y 2710adHOg

squnLn g pup burdasyyoog
o7 finspasf—samig pogeuy) oyz sunbo swan]) fo pnoy oy fq pauspuss spusubpn p

: CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

Approved For Release 2001/07/28




CIA-RDP57-00384R00130038%928-1
SUPPL.MENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDwW(ENTS

Approved For Release 2M4/07/28

34

* " v L
oq@ [T opTTTTTTTTTT [ e I opTTTT < A op~TT 0¥08%
o |77 op~T T [+« R R op~—T 16°018 LS S Rt TesIwped 'd SUSH 05007
od  |TTTTTTT [ A opTTTT L 09966 T T T op-~~ T £3L8Y
od |- op-----| - op--|ee op- F N DA WIETY ") PAIEI | 76097
-pesesosp ‘uosqIp "(J 2yemlg Jo 91B1se ay] Jo 101
(7« S op=-TT|TTTTTC op~TTTT TTTTTTTopTTTTT €L °001 -RISTATUIPE ‘9007 [BUE() 9Y] JO JOJBIISTUIIIDE DIIqNd ‘[[BUSIBIA SotIR( | BF8LY
*posesdep ‘Tetn))ld "d TIBII[IM JO 938150 93 jO 101
i+ Ye S el ) ¢ IR op—TT" R /) 11°€22 -B1ISTUIUIPS ‘Quo7Z rews)) 9U3 Jo 10JBIISIUITIPB arqnd ‘[reysrey sowel 7G8Ly
Y S ) e op =TT opTTT T [ (2 A S AQUOBTAl USUEL | GLE8Y
o@  |TtTTTepTTTTTITTTTTC op R 0 S B JowsqnIy f 150Ul | &%C8Y
o |TTTTTTTepTTTT{TTTTC opTTTT “TttttropTTTTe FOICELT | opT 989LF
o@  |TTToeptTTT|ttTTTo opTTT TTTmoooptTTTe s s T ddwmnry AueH | 9LFh
o @ |TtttrepTTTTT|ITTTTTTT op~TTT “TTTTTTOpTTTTT gRIEIC |TTTTTTTTTTTTTrTTmTmmmmmmmmommommmmmmmmmmemT szadooy] 'H UBWIOH | LIP8F
o |TTTTTTTepTTTTTyTTTTTTT op~—"77 it ¢ £6 298
‘oq i ¢ TTTTTTTopTTTTT cm..woﬁ..hw
o |TTTTTTTepTTITT|ITTTTTTT opTTTITTTTT opTTT 0F 785
Yo SR At S op~TT[T op™TTT 1881°¢
R i S (V) o I 89206
s S et - E ) e [ 60°09¢ ‘T
' o R R A op TR LLI91F
of |TTTTTTopTTTTTiTTTTT [ i I opTTT 11198
‘ol e+ S opTTTT 25901 7
o  {TTTTTTTopTTTTT|ITTITTTT opTTTT|TTTTTTTopTT T 2L 904 ‘T
og  |TTTTTUTepTTTTT|TTTTTC op—~ TtttoTropTTTTT 88°¢0LF
‘0@ e e N [ 81 '98% ‘T
o |TTTTTTTepTTTTT|ITTTTTT op-TT- O 96560 %
o |TTTTTUTepTTTITTTTTTTo (8 e opTTTT 16 °86% ‘T
2o S i N (o opTTT 39828
‘0@ TTttmmopTTTTT Tttt oTOpTTTTT e1°¢I% e
0@  |TTTTTTTORTTTTITTTTTTC (S s %160 ‘T
o |TTTTTepTTTTTiTITTTTo opTTTC SttToTTopTTTT 9% °69L ¢
oq  |TTTTTTTepTT Tt opTTTT TTTTTTTopTTTT 78083
K+ Ya S el -/ R op T e 6L °08F ‘S
76 TR R S op " T toptttT D 1 O
-fed SUITOAQ | 6F61°L OUNL | 6%6TTT eI | 6%61°L "JBIN | £27621°CS STTTTTTTTTITUONYY P 1SmEny | $909%
PUDY) MUDUDT
PANTITO—ARYEY THL 30 INAWLAVIIA
ﬁmﬁﬂ_uﬂo?azumﬂmmﬁmﬁ—_m@ ZUVITIIAL TVNOILYN
ponunuo)—S INFWLAVIEA TAILAOAXH
mied
poeadde joui| 1 J0ouI ou - 0
e JO 8INJBN slqeAsd wou s | o] ﬂﬁ% -gpntjoejeq | FINOWY Flnlutidte] N

panuijuo)—sunLn Y pun furdosyyooq
fo uosrar(g ‘spunooy fo noaung ‘2010408 (0osty ‘PuouDda(] flunsvaL],—SDIY PANLUL] oY} 1suIDb

D suipy) fo jine) oy fiq pasopuss spuoubpn

: CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

Approved For Release 2001/07/28



35

0360028-1

%

ENTS -

2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R00
MENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JU

e

ﬁ

SUP

Approved For Rel

............................................ 0T 092, ‘509 mmmmmemmmmo—cocosesosscssoosooo-o-oo-coSoSSTTTTCT[R10] PUBID
............................................. 610 ¢ B inniatetelet -1 Lo1@ R ctv ke |
............................................. M .wwm .%« -mmmmmmoscoseesssmsosss-sesoone-oooooo- {Eny 9G4 JO uemlredecy

) USTHUSTIQBISH LIENITA [EUOIIEN
............................................. D L A B - ¢ Lo ¥

SINEFWIAVdEQ FAILADEXT
............................................. QIGG'T6 | TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTIITTTTImoTomemomoomommmmmm T ROL
........ (L T I O I S mm.wmm; HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH”HHHH“....N..@ﬁwm?P..«.,w%mﬁ.
........ opTTTTTTTTTTTTOPT T TITTTTTTTTOpPTT T b R .
........ R DR S S SO 5 SN PO O B 1 S LA
DR S NN SR IR LA 0 S N RRREDI RS S BA "L, DUV
HHH.HWW ............. Nw ............. ww ..... %m mwm L surgduio, ' v Jusid
TTTTTTOpTIIIITIITIT L S I mwuuu o e HHH“HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHM@@@.‘@}m‘w%mm.
...... 0 S N M- Sourz], AUOYITY
e b R o 67 %01 a[PARL g ydesor
....... S NGRS NSRS ( S |- <28 . R AL
....... L R L e R mm.wmw; svsﬁommhw_%i
....... op T TTTTTTTORTTTTTYTTTTTTToOp T T i
....... op-===|=== == -pp=-={======0p~*"| 31 - L O L S
....... L et M) SO L e B A .
....... O . et et LeT89'c EO oo .5 B 1128
....... - DO SO N S : BT N c: L0 [v3: g g a (e LU e
....... op---=|-==-op=r-="]-Tmmr-opTTT | 0Ly ¥ [oL8
....... 0pTTTITTIIIIIORT I TIIIIIO T @ e FO . Jccict= B A e
||||||| op TTTC|TTTTTTTopTTTTTITTTTTTToOpTTTTT N e = .
....... S I P S mm.mwm; I e e SO,
||||||| op~~""|----cCTopTTTTT|TTTTTTTopTTTTT K e e — e mmmmmmmmm .
....... ow:..- =-====-gp~~~"l="=m==-op~ol g6 'ELT G 7Y "I e
- . L4

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Release 20@07/28 : CIA-RDP57-003_84R00130036@8-1
30 . SUPPL_.AENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDG...ENTS

ScaepuvrLe B

| Judgments, by departments and agencies, rendered by United Siates district couris
{ against the United States—Treasury Department, Fiscal Service, Bureau of
| Accounts, Division of Bookkeeping and Warranis

Department or ageney:

Agrieulture_ _ ____ .. __. $2, 191. 14
Maritime Commission_____ .. _____________________________ 1289, 600. 00
National Military Establishment:
Department of the Army______________________._______ 66, 665. 37
Department of the Navy ______ . _____________________ 34, 095. 42
Treasury (Coast Guard) _________ . ____ 17, 200. 00
TOAlo ~ - o 409, 751. 93

! Represents Port Chicago Explosion cases, which, according to Department of Justice lotter of Mar. 8,
1949, are chargeable to the Maritime Commission and the Navy Depatrtment.

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

UNITED STATES MARITIME COMMISSION

DrparTMENT OF JUSTICE,

| Re Steamship £. A. Bryan-steamship Quinault Victory. Port Chicago
| explosion, July 17, 1944. Georgia R. Smith, Administratriz of
3 Howard Smith, deceased, v. United States. Northern California,
Adm, No. 24546-R, and other suits.

Cuier, DivisioN oF BoOKKEEPING AND WARRANTS,
Treasury Department, Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Sir: Enclosed for report for appropriation are certified
copies of the consent decrees entered in the above-entitled cases on
March 4, 1949, awarding libelants the total sum of $289,600, without
intercst or costs. The amounts awarded in the individual cases are
set forth in the attached schedule. Judgments were entered by
consent pursuant to the acceptance by the Attorney General of an
offer in compromise and accordingly no appeal can be taken from
these judgments. .

The suits were brought under the jurisdictional provisions of the
Suits in Admiralty Act, 1920, to recover damages by reason of the
death of 18 seamen in an explosion occurring July 17, 1944, at Port
Chicago, Calif. .

The departments in interest are the Maritime Commission, as
successor to the War Shipping Administration, whose vessels were
involved, and, secondarily the Navy Department, whose employees
were loading the vesscls.

The judgments by their terms bear no interest.

Melvin M. Belli, Esq., 240 Stockton Street, San Francisco 8, Calif .,
appears as proctor of record for libelants, ‘

Sinecerely yours,
H. G. Morison,

Assistant Attorney General
(For the Attorney General):

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R0013 0360028317

SUPPug[ENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUbweENTS

Port Chicago cases—consent decrees

Name of suit Ad'ﬁ‘;a“y Amount
Georgla R. Smith as administratrix of estate of Howard Smith, deceased-...ooo. 24646-R $15, 000
Kathloen Dorsey as administratrix of estate of Thomas E. Dorsey, deceased 24412-R 27, 500
Doris Watson as administratrix of estate of Clifford R. Johnson, deceased.. ... 24690-R 8, 300
Ethel Wilkinson as administratrix of estate of Frank C. Malzia, dececased...... 24410-R 21, 000
Harry (\iN Nathan as administrator of estate of Harry Edward Nathan, de- 24411-R 11, 000
ceased,

Anna M. Benhardt as administratrix of estate of William O. Benhardt, de-

eSO e e omiim ez e e m e 24716-R 21, 000
Jean C. Cheney, as administratrix of estate of Donald H. Cheney, deceased .- 24735-R 27, 500
Clifton Henderson-as administrator of estate of Jesse Porter, Sr., deceased. ... 24640-R 5, 000
‘William Myron Roberson as administrator of estate of Richard D. Roberson, g

ACCEBSA - oo e o e oo emp e et e emmomemms——meaman 24643-R 9, 000
Marjorie Meleher as administratrix of estate of Joseph D. Grange, Jr., deceascd. 24642-R 21,000
Mildred 8. Lantz as administratrix of estate of Ralph A. Lantz, deceased._.._.. 24641-R 9, 000
Doris Elaine White as administratrix of estate of Harding Everitt White, de-

BRSO, - o e e e e oo M p e e —meam— = s amae 24547-R 27, 500
Edith M. Jepsen as administratrix of estate of Poter C, Jepsen, deceased 24545-R 21, 000
Myrtle F. Falor as administratrix of estate of Burke Falor, deceased.._.. 26098-R 9, 000
John Suchan, as administrator of estate of Andrew Suchan, Jr., deceased 24696-R 11, 000,
Torene Gilstrap as administratrix of estate of James R. Gilstrap, deceascd 24639-R 5, 000
Charlotte A. Crist as administratrix of estate of Floyd F. Crist, deceased.___._. 24736-R 13, 300
Eloanor A. Shaw as administratrix of estate of Ellsworth M. Shaw, deceasod ... 24715-R 217, 500

O o o e memmmmmmm—memmmmmpammmemmmmemmm—mmmmm o m | amamm e 289, 600

Date: March 4, 1949. i}
Nature of claim: Suits were brought under the Suits in Admiralty Act to recover
damages by reason of the death of 18 seamen in an explosion at Port Chicago,

‘Calif. (Maritime Commission and Navy).

Tinal deercc: Ordered, adjudged, and deereed that the United States of America
pay to the libelants named the respective stated amounts, without interest or costs.

Court: United States District Court for the Northern Distriet of California,
Southern Division. :

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Washington 25, D. C., March 10, 1949.

Re Will R. Heglar v. United States. United States District Court

for Rastern District of Washington, Civil 652.

TrEASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, D. C.

Str: There are enclosed for report for appropriation two certified
copies of the judgment entered in_the above case on September 15,
1948, awarding judgment for the plaintiff in the amount of $2,191,14.

Suit was brought under the Tucker Act (act of Mar. 3, 1887, as
amended, Judicial Code, sec. 24 (20), 28 U.S.C. 41 (20)) for $2,191.14,
based on a contract with the Whitman County (Wash.) Agricultural
Conservation Association, an agency of the United States of America,
namely, of the United States Department of Agriculture Production
and Marketing Administration and Commodity Credit Corporation,
to wit, a certain “Memorandum of Understanding for Handling Cover
Crop Sced Purchased by the Commeodity Credit Corporation from
the 1943 Crop,” for handling, cleaning, and processing Austrian peas
raised under the 1943 purchasc program of said agencics. Plaintiff
demanded that amount by reason of having rendered storage services
under said contract, as duly itemized. .

The United States Department of Agriculture is the agency in
interest.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




: - - 3608R8-1
Approved For %Ie%ﬁﬁ"?‘ﬁgy&% E%%MBA%E SI‘%P? %%?;‘111&50 %I\I%Oguni _NTS

Appeal will not be taken. The judgment will bear interest at the
rate of 4 percent per annum from date of entry until an appropriation
is made for its payment (see sec. 10 of the Tucker Act, 28 U.S. C. 765).

Mr. Donald L. Burcham, of Oakesdale, Wash., appears as attorney
of record for the plaintiff. ; , _

Sincerely yours,
H. G. Morrson,
Assistant Attorney General
(For the Attorney General).

Name: Will R. Heglar—Civil 652.

Date: September 15, 1948.

Amount: $2,191.14,

Nature of claim: Suit was brought under the Tucker Act for storage services:
under contract (Agriculture).

Final decree: Ordered, adjudged, and decreed that plaintiff have judgment in
the sum of $2,191.14.

Court: District Court of the United States for the Bastern District of Washing-
ton, Northern Division. -

Nartronar MiniTaARY ESTABLISHMBNT

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

DxrpARTMENT OF JUsTICE,
Mareh 10, 1949.

Re Sollie Kaplan, Marilyn Kohen and Sgquare Deal Plumbing and
Heating Corporation, Ine. v. United States. United States
District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Divi-
sion. Civil Action No. 46 C 1700.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, :

Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Str: There are cnclosed for report and appropriation a
certified and uncertified copy of the judgment entered in favor of the
above-named plaintiffs. There is also enclosed a copy of the clerk’s
certificate of costs. This judgment awards the plaintiff, Sollie
Kaplan, the sum of $2,500, the plaintiff, Marilyn Kohen, the sum of
$2,000 and the Square Deal Plumbing & Heating Corp., Inc.,
the sum of $952.18. The costs amount to $19.18. This suit was
brought under the provision of scetion 410 (a) of the Federal Tort
Claims Act (title 28 U. S. C., sce. 1346 (b)) for personal injuries and
property damage resulting from a collision between an Army vehicle
and an automobile owned by the plaintiff, Square Deal Plumbing &
Heating Corp., Inc., and operated by the plaintiff, Sollic Kapﬁm,
and in which the plaintiff, Marilyn Kohen was a passenger.

Freeman & Freemaq, 1 N. La Salle Street, Chicago 2, T1l., appcar
as attorneys of record in this case.

The Department of the Army is the agency in interest. No appeal
will be taken.

Sincerely yours,
H. G. Morison,
Assistant Attorney General
(For the Attorney General).

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

P



Approved For Relagee 201/07/28.: GIA-RARST AR3ABON300360928 49

. Name: Sollie Kaplan, Marilyn Kohen, and Square Deal Plumbing & Heating
Supply House, Inc., a corporation—46C1700.
ate: August 10, 1948.

Amount: Sollie Kaplan, $2,500; Marilyn Kohen, $2,000; Square Deal Plumbing
& Heating Supply House, Inc., a corporation, $952.18,

Costs: $19,18,

Nature of claim: Suit was brought under the Federal Tort Claims Act for
personal injuries and property damage (Army). .

Tinal decree: Considered, ordered, and adjudged that plaintiffs recover amounts
stated above.

Court: Unijted States Distriet Court for the Northern District of Illinois,
Fastern Division.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Washington, D. C., March 1, 1949.

Re USAT Edmund B. Alexander. Thomas J. McLaughlin v. U. S. A.

Curgr, DIvisioN oF BOOKKEEPING AND WARRANTS,
Treasury Department, Washington 26, D. C.

Duar Sir: Enclosed for report for appropriation is a certified
copy of the consent decree cntered in the above-entitled case on
February 25, 1949, awarding libelant the sum of $12,000, without
interest or costs. Judgment was entered by consent pursuant to the
acceptance by the Department of an offer in compromise and accord-
ingly no appeal can be taken from this judgment.

The suit was brought under the jurisdictional provisions of the
Public Vessels Act, 1925, to recover for damages sustained by the
libelant as a result of injurics received aboard the vessel.

The Army Department is the agency in interest.

The judgment by its terms bears no intercst.

Silas B. Axtell, Esq., 15 Moore Street, New York 4, N. Y., appears
as proctor of record for libelant.

Sincerely yours,
H. G. MorisoN,
Assistant Attorney General
(For the Attorney General).

Name: Thomas J. McLaughlin—Admiralty 153—-88.

Date: February 25, 1949,

Amount: $12,000.

Nature of claim: Suit was brought under Public Vessels Act to recover for
personal injuries (Army).

Final decree: Ordered, adjudged, and decrecd that libelant recover $12,000

- without interest or costs,
. Court: United States District Court, Southern District of New York.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Washington 25, D. C., October 8, 1948.

Re Theodore Mann. Civil 3553.
Cuier, DivisioN oF BOOKKEEPING AND WARRANTS,
Treasury Department, Washington 25, D. C.
Dear Sir: There is enclosed one certified and one uncertified co;gy
of the above-cited judgment with the request that the judgment be
reported to Congress for appropriation.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



: CIA- -00384R001300348928-1
Approved For geleage 001/07/28 ESQI‘II%LBI‘[E)}PFSO%OCOL?AIMS AND JUD. .ENTS

This suit was brought under the Federal Tort Claims Act on
account of personal injuries sustained by the infant plaintiff, Anton
Mann. Appeals will 1ot be prosecuted.

The Department of the Army is the ageney in interest.

The attorneys of rccord for the plaintiffs are Stedman, Waterman &
Garnier, 8-12 Masonic Temple, Batavia, N. Y.

Sincerely yours,
H. G. Mogrison,
Assistant Attorney General

(For the Attorney General).

Name: Theodore Mann—Civil 3553,

Date: July 20, 1948,

Amount: $3,500.,

Costs: $31.80,

Nature of claim: Suit was brought under Federal Tort Claims Act on account
of personal injuries to infant plaintiff, Anton Mann (Army).

fgénaé decree: Adjudged that plaintiff recover $3,500 with costs in the amount
O 1.80.
- C}gurt: Distriet Court of the United States for the Western District of New

ork,

DrparRTMENT OF JUSTICE,
March 9, 1949.
Re: é_\letropolitan Sand & Gravel Corporation v. United States—Scow
GG-170. ‘

Curer, DivisioNn oF BOOKKEEPING AND WARRANTS,
Treasury Department, Washington 25, D. C.

Dzear Sir: There is enclosed for report for appropriation a certified
copy of the decree entered on October 18, 1948, in the above-captioned
case incorporating the terms of the settlement previously agreed upon
and providing that the libelant recover of and from the United States
of America the sum of $250 without interest and without costs.

This suit was brought by Metropolitan Sand & Gravel Corp. as
owner of the scow GG -170 against Manhattan Lighterage Corp. for
damages sustained to ssid scow while under charter between December
31, 1944, and February 10, 1945. Manhattan Lighterage Corp. im-
pleaded the United States pursuant to United States Supreme Court
Admiralty Rule 56 alleging that the United 'States was liable for
damages under the Public Vessels Act, 46 U.S. C,, scction 781, et seq.,.
in that the damages to the scow were caused while it was being towed
on January 23, 1945, by a tug which investigation showed was owned
and operated by the Department of the Army. This claim was
originally for the account of the Maritime Cormmission which had
afforded insurance to the Department of the Army for claims of this
nature. The claim was compromised with the approval of the Mari-
time Commission. It subsequently developed that the Insurancc
Division of the Maritime Commission was without funds to pay this
scttlement.

The Department of the Army is the Department at interest. No
appeal will be taken from this decree which does not carry interest or
costs.  Proctors for the libelant are Messrs. Macklin, Brown, Lenahan
& Speer, 99 John Street, New York 7, N. Y.

Sincerely yours, '
H. G. Mozrison,
Assistant Attorney General
(For the Attorney General).

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



: - 57-00384R001300360028-1
Approved For Rsl?&ﬁf.,%%%?n’é{”%ssﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁ CLAIMS AND JUBw#ENTS 41

A If;,rilzel Metropolitan Sand & Gravel Corp., as owner of the scow GG—170—
Date: October 18, 1948,
Amount: $250.
Nature of claim: Suit was brought under the Public Vessels Act for damages
to scow (Army).
Final decree: Ordered, adjudged, and decrced that libelant recover $250
without interest or costs.
- Court: United States District Court, Eastern Distriet of New York,

. DeparTMENT OF JUsTICE,
March 11, 1949.
Re Damage to scow Christic No. 9. The Pennsylvania Railroad
Co. v. United States of America. ‘

Cuier, DivisioN oF BOOKKEEPING AND WarrANTS,
Treasury Department, Washingion 25, D. C.

Dxar Sir: There is enclosed for report for appropriation a certified
and one copy of the decree entered on February 17, 1949, in the above-
captioned case incorporating the terms of the settlemont previously
agreed upon and providing that the libelant recover of and from the
United States of America the sum of $431 without interest and without
costs.

This action was brought pursuant to the Public Vossels Act (46
U. 8. C,, sec. 781 et seq.) to recover damages sustained to the libelant’s
seow Christie No. 9 while said scow was being moved by the United
States Army tug ST No. 9 near pier 13, Staten Island, N. Y., on
September 30, 1945.

This claim was originally for the account of the Maritime Com-
mission which had offered insurance to the Department of the Army
for claims of this nature. The claim was compromised with the ap-
proval of the Maritime Commission. It subsequently developed that
the Insurance Division of the Maritime Commission was without
funds to pay this settlement.

The Department of the Army is the Department at interest. No
appeal will be taken from this decrec which does not carry interest or
costs. Proctors for the libelant are Messrs. Burlingham, Veeder,
Clark & Hupper, 27 William Street, New York, N. Y.

Sineerely yours,
H. G. Mogison,
Asstistant Attorney General
(For the Attorney General).

Name: The Pennsylvania Railroad Co., as chartered owner in possession of
scow Christie No. 9—Admiralty 18535,

Date: February 17, 1949,

Amount: $431.

Nature of claim: Suit was brought under the Public Vessels Act to recover for
damages to libelant’s scow (Army).

Final decree: Ordered, adjudged, and decreed that libelant recover $431 with~
out interest or costs.

Court: United States Distriet Court, Eastern District of New York.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




Approved For Release 281/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R00130038%028-1
49 SUPPL.MENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUDy.«ENTS

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
: March 1, 18489.

Re June Robertson v. United States; Elsie Dorman V. United States;
Albert Dorman v. United States; James Robertson v. United
States. United States District Court for the Northern District
of Ohio, Civil Nos. 24372, 24373, 24753, and 24754.

Currr, D1visioN OoF BOOKKEEPING AND WARRANTS,
Treasury Department, Washington, D. C.

Drar Sir: There is transmitted herewith for report for appropria-
tion a certified copy of a nune pro tunc order entered in each of the
above-styled cases, which were suits against tho United States under
the Federal Tort Claims Act.

As indicated, the nunc pro tunec orders were for the purpose of
assessing costs against the United States in each of the cases. The
judgments have heretofore been reported for appropriation, and an
additional appropriation should only cover the amount of the court
costs.

Sincerely yours,
H. G. MorisoN,
Assistant Attorney General
(For the Attorney General).

Name: June Robertson—Civil 24372.

Date: January 17, 1949 (nune pro tunc order).

Amount: Costs only, $17.36.

Nature of claim: Funds for payment of the original judgment of the same num-
ber were included in the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act of 1948, approved
June 25, 1948 (S. Doc. 177, 80th Cong., 2d sess.) (Army).

Final decree: Ordered that plaintiff rccover costs in the sum of $17.36.

Court: Distriet Court of the United States, Northern Distriet of Ohio, Eastern
Division. i

Name: Elsie Dorman--Civil 24373. ]

Date: January 17, 1949 (nunc pro tune order).

Amount: Costs only, $17.36.

Nature of claim: Funds for payment of the original judgment of the same
number were included in the Scecond Deficiency Appropriation Aect of 1948,
approved June 25, 1948 (8. Doe. 177, 80th Cong., 2d sess.) (Army)).

Tinal decree: Ordered that plaintiff recover costs in the sum of $17.36.

Court: District Court of the United States, Northern District of Ohio, Eastern
Division.

Name: Albert Dorman—Civil 24753.

Date: January 17, 1949 (nunc pro tunc order).

Amount: Costs only, $17.36.

Nature of elaim: Punds for payment of the original judgment of the same
number were included in the Sccond Deficiency Appropriation Act of 1948,
approved June 25, 1948 (8. Doc. 177, 80th Cong., 2d sess.) (Army).

inal decree: Ordered that plaintiff recover costs in the sum of $17.36.

Court: District Cours of the United States, Northern Distriet of Ohio, Eastern
Division.

Name: James Robertson—Civil 24754.

Date: January 17, 1949 (nunc pro tunc order).

Amount: Costs only, $17.36.

Nature of claim: Funds for payment of the original judgment of the same
number were included in the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act of 1948,
approved June 25, 1948 (8. Doe. 177, 80th Cong., 2d sess.) (Army).

Tinal decree: Ordered that plaintiff recover costs in the sum of $17.36.
D_C_ogrt: District Court of the United States, Northern District of Ohio, Eastern

ivision.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For RelM%lO?IZSE: CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

NTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JU ENTS 43

DeparT™ENT OF JUSTICE,
Washington, D. C., March 8, 1 949.
Re M. V. Karpo—Collision with Army freighter F. P. No. 146—
Royal Netherlands Steamship Company v. United States. Southern
District of New York, Admiralty No. 132-38.
Cuizr, DivisioN oF BooxkkEeeriNg anD WARRANTS,
~ Treasury Department, Washington 25, D. C.
Duar Str: There is cnelosed herewith for report for appropriation
two certified copies of a final decree entered in the above case in the
Southern District of New York on February 16, 1949, providing that

the following libclants recover of and from the United States the sums
annexed totaling $44,911.77.

Royal Netherlands Steemship Co., &8 bailee._._________________ $28, 888. 29
The Home Insurance Co_._____________ __ ~ 2,407. 78
Hanover Fire Insurance Co________._ . - 9, 006, 94
Fireman’s Insurance Co. of Newark, N. J 2,770. 19
Toplis & Harding, Ine___.____ __ ' [ 77777TTTTTmmmmmmmm e 1, 838. 57

The decrce does not bear interest, nor costs. The suit was brought
under the Public Vessels Act (46 U. S. C. 781) for damage to cargo
lost on the motor vessel Karpo which was sunk as a result of a collision
with the Army freight vessel F. P. No. 1 46 on the high seas off the
coast of Costa Rica on February 24, 1944. This decrce was entered
to carry out a settlement approved by the Attorney General on March
11, 1948; and no appeal will be taken from the decrec. Accordingly,
it 18 in order to certify the decree for payment.

The Army is the department in intorest,

Proctors for libelant, Royal Netherlands Steamship Co., are Messrs.
Burlingham, Veeder, Clark & Hupper, 27 William Strect, New York
5, N. Y. Proctors for the Home Insurance Co., the Hanover Fire
Insurance Co., and the Fireman’s Insurance Co. of Newark, N. J.,
are Messrs. Hill, Rivkins & Middleton, 96 Fulton Strect, New York 7,
N. Y. Proctors for Toplis & Harding, Inc., are Messrs. Bigham,
Englar, Jones & Houston, 99 John Street, New York, N, Y.

Sincerely yours,
H. G. Morison,

Assistant Attorney General
(For the Attorncy General).

Name and amount:
Royal Netherlands Steamship Co. as owner of motor vessel

Karpo and as bailee of cargo, ete. (admiralty 132-38)________ $28, 888. 29,
The Home Insurance Co___._______ __ e et 2, 407. 78
Hanover Fire Insurance Co____________ "~ "77""""""mmmeos 9, 006. 94
Fireman’s Insurance Co. of Newark, N. J._.________________~ 2, 770. 19
Toplis & Harding, Ine_.__..___ . _  "777777"7mmmmmoees 1, 838. 57

Total .. . 44, 911. 77

Date: February 16, 1949,

Nature of claim: Suit was brought under the Public Vessels Act to recover for
cargo lost in collision (Army).

Final decree: Ordered, adjudged, and decreed that libelants recover total sum
of $44,911.77.

Court: United States District Court, Southern District of New York.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




Approved For ReleaseM001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300%%0028-1
44 SUPPL. ENTAL ESTIMATE FOR. CLAIMS AND JUB J'JNT%

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
March 2, 1949.
Re Anna S. Hansen v. United States. United States District Court
for the Northern District of California. Civil Action No. 26644—H.

Cuier, DivisioN oF BOOKKEEPING AND WARRANTS,
Treasury Department, Washington, D.C.

Drar Sir: There is transmitted herewith for report for appropria-
tion a certified copy of the judgment rendered against the United
States in the above-styled action. This action was brought under
the Federal Tort Claims Act for recovery of damages for personal
injuries and loss of personal property. No appeal will be taken in
%19 case. The Federal agency involved is the Department of the

avy.

The delay in reporting the judgment has becn occasioned by the
failure of the court to tax the costs in favor of the plaintiff, or the
failure of the United States attorney to furnish documentary evidence
of the amount of the costs awarded, if same wore awarded by the
court. It may be that such costs will be regorted at a later date,
but on account of the delay heretofore sustained it is requested that
this judgment be immediately processed.

Sincerely yours,
“H. G. Morison,
Assistant Attorney General
(For the Attorney General).

Name: Anna 8. Hansen—-Civil 26644-H.

Date: May 4, 1948,

Amount: $4,934.25, ’

Nature of claim: Suit was brought under the Federal Tort Claims Act on account
of porsonal injuries and loss of personal property (Navy).

Tinal deeree: Ordered, sdjudged, and docreed that plaintiff recover $4,934.25
and. costs of aetion. .

Court: Distriet Court of the United States for the Northern District of Cali-
fornia, Southern Division, .

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
March 4, 1949.

Ro John M. Mathis Co. v. United States. In the United States
District Court for the District of New Jersey. Civil No. 10149.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, D. C.

Srr: Enclosed for report for appropriation are two certified copies
of a judgment entered in the above-entitled case on November 15,
1948, for the sum of $7,251.61 without costs. '

The action was brought under the Tucker Act (28 U. 8. C,, sec.
41 (20) now designated as 28 U. S. C., sec. 1346 (a) (2)).

The action was brought to recover the aforcsaid sum as costs
allowable to the plaintiff under a cost-plus-fixed-fee contract with
the Navy. The amount making up the total claim had been allowed
and paid by the Navy but had been withheld from subsequent vouch-
ers submitted by the plaintiff because of an adverse ruling by the
Greneral Accounting Oflice.

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

w



Approved For Releﬁ2001107128 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1
SUPPsaglENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JU: NTS 45

No appeal from the judgment will be taken.

Under the amendment to section 10 of the Tucker Act (28 U. S. C.,
sec. 2411), the judgment will bear interest at the rate of 4 percent
per annum from the date thereof, up to, but not exceeding, 30 days
after the date of approval of any appropriation act providing for its
payment.

The firm of Norcross & Farr, 1107 Wilson Building, Camden,
N. J., appears as attorney for the plaintiff.

Sincerely yours, _
H. G. Morison,

- Assistant Attorney General
(For the Attorney General).

Name: John M. Mathis Co.—Civil 10149,

Date: November 15, 1948,

Amount: $7,251.61.

Nature of claim: Suit was brought under the Tucker Act to recover the afore-
said sum as costs allowable under cost-plus-fixed-fee contract (Navy).

Final deeree: Ordered that judgment be entered in favor of plaintiff in the
sum of $7,251.61 without costs.

Court: Distriet Court of the United States for New Jersey.

DeparTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Washington, D. C., February 28, 1949.
Re 0. F. Nelson & Co., Ltd., et al. v. United States—steamship Jupiter
CHiEF, D1visioN oF BOOKKEEPING AND WARRANTS,
Treasury Department, Washington, D. C.

DEear S1r: There is enclosed for report for appropriation a certified
and one copy of the consolidated final consent decree entered on
February 25, 1949, in the above-captioned consolidated action incor-
porating the terms of the scttlement previously agreed upon and pro-
viding that the libelants, O. F. Nelson & Co., Ltd., Wessels, Kulen-
kampff & Co., General Cocoa Co., Inc., and Henry W. Peabody &
Co., recover of and from the United States of America the following

sums, without interest or costs, set forth opposite their names as
follows and totaling $21,909.56:

0. F. Nelson & Co., Litd . _ - ______________________ $3, 684. 30
Wessels, Kulenkampft & Co_ _ ________________________ 7, 238. 83
‘General Cocoa Co., Ine. - .. ______.____ 9, 027. 81
" Henry W. Peabody & Co._.________ __________________ 1, 958. 62

These actions, as consolidated, were brought under the Public
Vessels Act, 46 U. S. C., 781, ct seq., for loss of cargo being loaded on
board the Navy vessel stcamship Jupiter at the port of Fago Pago,
Samoa, in January 1942 due to the capsizing of the Navy lighter from
which the cargo was being loaded.

The Navy Department is the Department at interest. No appeal
will be taken from the enclosed decree which does not carry interest
or costs.

Proctors for the libelants are Messrs. McCutchen, Thomas, Mat-
thew, Grifliths & Green, Balfour Building, San Francisco 4, Calif.

Sincerely yours,
H. G. Morison,

Assistant Attorney General
(For the Attorney Gencral).

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved Fo tj)QeIease #1/07/28 ; CIA-RDP57-00384R001300389028-1
4'; UPPL .ENTAL HSTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUD\ ANTS

Name: O. F. Nelson & Co., Ltd., a corporation, and Wessels, Kulenkampff &
Co., a copartnership, Louis Wessels, Walter J. Wessels, and George Hintz, as
individuals and as copartners, doing business under the firm name and style of
Wessels, Kulenkampff & Co.—Admiralty 23741-L. General Cocoa Co., Inc., a
corporation, and Henry W. Peabody & Co., & copartnership, and Dexter H,
Chamberlain, Kenncth S. Magoon, John A. Magoon, and G. A. Gumbrecht, as
individuals and doing business under the firm name and style of Henry W. Pea-
body & Co., a copartnership.—Admiralty 23742-L.

Date: Februarv 25, 1949,

Amounts: 0. F. Nelson & Co., $3,684.30; Wessels, Kulenkampff & Co., $7 238.83;
General Cocoa Co., Inc., $9, 027.81; Henry W. Peabodv & Co., $1, 958.6
(NNatl)lre of claim: Suit was brought under the Public Vessels Act for loss of cargo

avy).

Final decree: Ordered, adjudged, and decreed that libelants named recover sums
totaling $21,909.56 (as above) without interest or costs.

Court: District Court of the United States, Northern District of California,
Southern Division, in Adroiralty.

TREASURY DEPARTMBNT
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD

DeprARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
March 4, 1949.

Re United States Coast Guard cutter Spar—~Bethlehem Steel Co. v.
United States. Admiralty No. 1579.

Cuier, DivisioN oF BOOKKEEPING AND WARRANTS,
Treasury Department, Washington 25, D. C.

DEar Sir: Enclosed for report for appropriation are two certified
copices of the consent decree entered in the above case on February
21, 1949, decreeing that Bethlehem Steel Co. recover from the United
States the sum of $10,000, without intercst and without costs. This
decrce carries out a scttlement approved by this Department on
Fcebruary 15, 1949, and accordingly no appeal can be taken from
this judgment. 1t is in order to certify the decree for appropriation.

This suit was brought under the Public Vessels Act (46 U. 8. C. 781,
et seq.), for a marine collision caused by the United States Coast
Guard cutter Spar which collided with a marine railway, owned by
the Bethlechem Stecel Co., of Boston, Mass., on January 7, 1948.
The Coast Guard is the Department at intercst. Proctors for the
libelant are Messrs. Bingham, Dana & Gould, 1 Federal Street,
Boston, Mass.

Sincercly yours,
H. G. Morison,
Assistant Attorney General
(For the Attorney General).

Name: Bethlehem Steel Co. ——Admlralty 1579.

Date: February 21, 1949.

Amount: $10,000.

Nature of claim: Suit was brought under the Public Vessels Act on acecount
of marine collision (Treasury—Coast Guard).

Final decree: Ordered, adjudged, and decreed that the libelant recover $10,000

without interest or costs
Court: District Court of the United States for ’\/Iassachuse‘rts

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1



Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1

SUPPigLIENTAL ESTIMATE FOR CLAIMS AND JUlngNTS 47

DeparRTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Mareh 3, 1949.

Re O. T. Trams v. United States of America—Dorothy Frances—
U. S. 232. Admiralty No. 6908

Cuier, D1visioN oF BOOKKEEPING AND WARRANTS,
Treasury Department, Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir: There are cnclosed for report for appropriation two
certified copies of the final decree enterod on February 22, 1949,
in the above-captioned casc directing that the libelant recover of
and from the United States of America the sum of $7,20Q with interest
thercon at 4 percent from February 22, 1949, until paid. This suit
was brought pursuant to Private Law 47, Seventy-cighth Congress,
57 Statute at Large, part 2, page 666, chapter 110, approved June 1,
1943, to recover damages sustained by the libelant as the result of
his vesscl striking a submerged wreck in the Chesapeake Bay near
Old Point Comfort, Va., in June 1937.

The action was tried in the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia on May 19, 1947, and a decree entered in
favor of the libelant, O. T. Travis. An appeal was taken to the
United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, which
court affirmed the opinion of the district court. The Solicitor
General decided that no application for a writ of certiorari be made
to the Supreme Court of the United States.

The Treasury Department (U. S. Coast Guard) is the Depart-
ment at intercst.

The proctor for the libelant is R. Arthur Jett, Esq., Citizens Bank
Building, Norfolk, Va.

Sincerely yours,
H. G. Morison,
Assistant Attorney Generol
(For the Attorney General).

Name:; O. T. Travis—Admiralty 6908.

Date: February 22, 1949.

Amount: $7,200.

Nature of claim: Suit was brought under authority of Private Law 47, Seveuty-
eighth Congress, to recover damages growing out of the striking of a submerged
wreek by libelant’s vessel (Treasury——Coast Guard).

Final decree: Ordered, adjudged, and decreed that libelant recover $7,200 with
interest at 4 percent from date of decree until paid.

Court: United States District Court for the Iastern Distriet of Virginia,
Norfolk Division.

O

Approved For Release 2001/07/28 : CIA-RDP57-00384R001300360028-1




